










2 

ABOVE: The photo depicts Frederick in its early beginning. 

Then 
In Frederick's younger days it was a bustling 

community serving the surrounding area. People 
came by the most popular means of transportation, 
hor e and buggy, to trade and do business with the 
numerous shops. 

Train service that ran through the town provided 
another means of transportation and communica­
tion with outlying areas. Telegraph service was also 
a form of communication located at the train depot. 

A trip to the movie house, which had an admis­
sion price of 15¢, along with the occasional dance 
provided the town with entertainment. 

Frederick provided educational opportunities in 
its local school along with worship services of three 
churches. 

A hotel and rooming house accommodated trav­
elers, while a livery stable took care of the needs of 
the horses and buggies. 

ABOVE: A group of students is shown outside of the original 
wood school house which wa located on the north outskirts of 
town. BOTTOM LEFT: Frederick's Coop Mercantile Company 
was one of the many businesses which provided services. 

Coffee (packaged) 
Sugar (20 lbs.) 
Soap (7 bars) 
Salt (1 barrel) 
Syrup (1 gallon) 
Vinegar 
Spices 

Old Prices 

Gasoline (per gallon) 
Kerosene (per gallon) 
Frederick Free Press 

Newspaper (per year) 
Magazines 

.20 
1.00 
.25 

1.50 
.25 
.25 
.20 
.12 
.12 

2.00 
.20 



- - - ~ 
-~- ...._...,..,.., .... _- --·· 

ABOVE: The Farmer's Union Coop provides parts and services to 
keep today's modern vehicles in operating condition. 

ABOVE: The Maple Valley Cooperative handles grain pro­
ducts as well as provides feed and seed for local area farm­
ers. 

ABOVE: This stone archway is one of three memorials found in 
the local park. The many trees provide shade for picnic areas. 

Current Prices 

Coffee (1 lb.) 
Sugar (20 lb .) 
Soap ( 4 bars) 
Salt (1 lb. 10 oz.) 
Syrup (36 oz.) 
Vinegar (1 gal.) 
Spices 
Ga oline (per gallon) 
Kerosene (per gallon) 
Brown County 

Newspaper (per year) 
Magazines 

3.11 
6.78 
1.00 

.27 
2.83 
2.47 

.97 
1.36 
1.50 

9.00 
1.50- 2.00 

Now 
The city of Frederick today contains a small 

number of businesses by which it serves the com­
munity. The livery stable of the past has been re­
placed by modern service stations which provide 
gasoline and other products necessary for the care 
and upkeep of our modern form of transportation -
automobiles. 

Telephones have replaced the telegraph service 
due to the availability and simplicity of the modern 
system of communication. 

In 1981, the long running train service discontin­
ued its route through Frederick; thus railroad ser­
vice became a part of the historic past. 

Education has continued to progress to a modern 
twelve year program. Through the years the towns 
of Westport and Barnard have joined Frederick to 
create the Elm Valley School District. 

With the modern forms of transportation and 
communication, the citizens of Frederick are able to 
commute back and forth to jobs in neighboring 
towns such as Aberdeen. Aberdeen also provides a 
variety of entertainment which can be enjoyed by 
the community of Frederick. 

BELOW: The 1st ational Bank and ander on's store provide 
banking and grocery shopping service for the citizens. 

3 



What's happening 
at F.R.S. 

The students of Frederick have definitely devel­
oped their own style and attitude. While each indi­
vidual wa his or her own person, he wa also very 
fortunate to be a member of a close-knit school of 
familiar friends. The 1981-82 school year seemed to 
whiz by with all the activities and involvements of a 
typical year. 

Many students spent their noon hours relaxing 
and listening to music at the Frederick Area Teen 
Center. Others just stayed at the school mingling 
with friends until the 12:30 p.m. classes began. 

Some popular pastimes of the guys and girls were: 
reading, listening to music, and playing electronic 
games and basketball. On weekends or during 
sparetime the kids liked attending movies, dances, 
and parties. 

Overall, the 1981-82 school year was an unforget­
table addition to the many cherished memories of 
our years at F.H.S. 

MIDDLE LEFT: The lunch-line is a daily routine at the chool. 
ABOVE: Students keep busy during studyhall period. RIGHT: 
Several students wait around in the lobby until afternoon classes 
get underway. 

ABOVE: Le lie Podoll and Ann Marske chuckle about a per on· 
al joke during noon break. BELOW: Wade Van Dover and cott 
McCullough take advantage of some free time only to hassle 
Lynn elzle. 



ABOVE: The shuttle bus is often packed with passengers. 
RIGHT: Troy VanDover enjoys listening to tunes as he steps out 
of the bus. 

ABOVE: The cheerleaders lead the fans with chants, while the 
mascot-Jana Selchert throws her hands up in exasperation. 
MIDDLE RIGHT: A new tudent, Kevin Richter, is caught by 
the cameraman during a shared laugh with atalie Bunke. 
RIGHT: The drill team takes a short break in their practice­
time. 

5 



6 

We salute you­
Mrs. Rollo 

We the Frederick High Senior cia of nineteen 
hundred and eighty-two, dedicate our Viking to 
you, Mr . Rollo, with deep appreciating for your 
over-abundance of patience and kindness. You have 
spent immeasurable amounts of time working with 
us, and we have most-assuredly reaped the benefits 
of your excellent and succes ful teaching ability. 
Through you, we under tand the importance of be­
ing skilled in all the a pects of grammar and our 
English language. 

We sincerely appreciate your di regard for the 
many times that the class got out-of-line and un­
controllable, due to the final months of spring fever 
and senioritis. During these unruly class periods, 
our respect for you, personally, never wavered. 

We cannot thank you enough for the valuable 
knowledge that you have engraved into our beings, 
knowledge that each of us will u e every day of our 
lives. 

So with deeply-felt gratitude, we salute 
you-Mrs. Rollo. 

The Senior Class of 1982 

ABOVE: Mrs. Rollo is seated at the banquet table on prom night 
after the dinner, waiting to hear the senior class prophecy and 
wills. BOITOM LEFT: After she received her plaque, Mrs. 
Rollo sincerely thanked the seniors and commented on her be­
wilderment concerning the seniors' ability to keep the dedication 
a secret. BELOW: While sharing a laugh with the class, Mrs. 
Rollo patiently discusses a novel by John teinbeck. 

5 





8 

Freshmen encounter 
• new experiences 

The 1981- 2 school year held many challenges for 
the Fre hmen Cia . They were introduced to new 
ubjects such a : general bu ine where they 

learned many things ranging from how to figure 
income tax to balancing a checkbook, English 
where reading and grammar were comprehended, 
science where experiments were te ted, algebra or 
general math where the fundamental of numbers 
and equation were learned, and phy ical education 
where students learned how to exercise correctly 
and participate in co-ed games. Many students also 
exhibited their talents in extra curricular activities. 

The fre hmen took part in the homecoming fes­
tivities including the ale of each student in the 
Annual lave Day Auction, when each freshmen 
was bought by members of the faculty and the stu­
dent body. Money collected from the auction went 
into the student council treasury. 

The class elected four contestants to vie for the 
title of Frederick's Junior now Queen. Cho en 
were: Renee Kolb, Leta Ulmer, Meli a Bain, and 

onya Mikkonen. They appeared in Frederick's 
1982 Snow Queen Contest where the winner, Sonya 
Mikkonen, was crowned by last year's Junior Snow 
Queen, Jeanie Ronning. onya represented Freder­
ick in the 1982 South Dakota now Queen Festival 
held in Aberdeen. 

everal students met to bake their first entry in 
the annual cake decorating contest held at the 
sweetheart dance. The freshmen received a second 
placing in the competition. Roxanne Curtis and 
Heath Martin were cho en by their classmates to 
erve a sweetheart candidates for the freshmen 

class. 

Meli. . a Rain 
David Campbell 
Carol antwell 
Ricky Clifford 
Roxanne Curtis 

Dana Cutler 
Kenneth Dinger 
Doug Geranen 
,Jason Heis 
DeeAnn Hinz 

ABOVE: Fre hmen class officers are: Melissa Bain-Secretary, 
onya Mikkonen-Treasurer, Leta !mer-President, and Dana 

Cutler-Vice Pre ident. BELOW: Jodi Walworth and Deeann 
Hinz practice badminton during P.E. cia s. 

This page sponsored by: KO, EL'S FO R SEA ONS, Ellendale, North Dakota 5 436 



UPPER LEIT: The freshmen class indulges in their English 
studies. ABOVE: Ricky Clifford amves at school ready for an­
other bu y day. LEIT: Freshmen wait in line for their hot noon 
meal. 

Mark Hoerner 
Renee Kolb 

usan Luoma 
Lee Marske 

Heath Martin 
Troy Metzinger 

onya Mikkonen 
tan Pence 

Troy Rohwedder 
Jame Selchert 
Leta lmer 
Jodi Walworth 

This page sponsored by: ,JAY'S HI WAY FUR ITURE, Ellendale, orth Dakota 5 4:J6. 9 



Sophomores drive on 
to finish first half of 

FHS years 
The 1981-82 Sophomore class began the year suc­

ce fully by receiving the second place award in the 
float competition during Homecoming with "The 
Viking Have a 100 Year Tradition 'Victory"' being 
the title of their float. 

During their study of the library, sophomores 
went to Aberdeen. While there, they vi ited the 
Alexander-Mitchell Library and the library at 
Northern tate ollege. orne of the ophomores 
were waiter , waitre se , hosts, and hoste e for the 
Junior- enior Prom thi year. 

Required courses for a sophomores curriculum 
included: biology, English 10, typewriting, physical 
education, and driver's education. Elective cour es 
were home economic , geometry, or world history. 

Mr. AI Lugauer and Mr. Darryl Walz advised the 
cla in all their project . 

. 'heldon Cruse 

.'teven Dinger 
Brent Burheim 
Rochelle Grahatin 
.Jill Gunther 

HoLinda Ham 
Steven Huettl 
Dwight .Johnson 
Mark .Jung 
Paul Kendall 

.Jodi Lahr 

.Joey Lahr 
Todd Larson 
Anita Livermont 
Ann Mars ke 

ABOVE: Class officers for the sophomore class are: ,Jodi Lahr -
Vice Pres1dent, Anita Livermont · President, and Tracy Roh­
wedder - Secretary-Treasurer . 

10 

Thi. page sponsored by METROPOLITA FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOA. ASSOC. and KEE BROTHERS IMP .. Ellendale, 
'orth Dakota, !'>il-1:16. 

• 



UPPER LEFT: Richard Schlosser works diligently on a program 
of his own for the Apple II computer during his free time. 
ABOVE: Janeen VanDover and Jodi Lahr wait for their next 
class during their lunch break. LEFT: ophomores - Ann 
Marske, Janeen VanDover, Lynn Selzle, and RoLinda Ham -
work on decorating an Easter cake for home economics class. 

Lynn Selzle 
Wendy Smith 
Jeff trand 
Janeen VanDover 

OT PICTURED: 
Kevin Richter 

Sonia Maunu 
Lynette McDowell 
Lonny Mikkonen 
Lori Pence 
Lance Podoll 

Tracy Rohwedder 
Jeanie Ronning 
Holly Ry trom 
Richard chlosser 
Judy chultz 

This page sponsored by: ERVICE HOE HOP and B A D L BAR, Ellendale, orth Dakota, 5 436. 
11 



Juniors easily 
handle new 

responsibilities. 
The 1981-1982 school year was quite an achieve­

ment for the junior cla . The concession stand was 
open for all home football games, girls', boys', and 
junior high basketball games. During the game the 
students took their turn working in the stand. They 
used the money earned for building their float enti­
tled "We're gonna whip their tails and plow'em 
under," complete with a 4x2x4 stuffed donkey and 
an old walking plow portraying the Frederick Cen-

tennial theme. In the competition the float received 
a first place rating for upholding the theme, origi­
nality, and beauty. 

A chili supper was held on January 12, 1982 in 
the Frederick gymnasium before the Frederick v .. 
Hecla boys' basketball game. The juniors, their 
class advisors, Mrs. u an Maunu and Mr . Marla 
Walz, along with the students' mothers helped to 
serve the supper to people from 4:30 to 6:30 p.m. 

Many of the juniors discovered new acting abili­
ties for the Junior-Senior Play. Hard, long hours 
were spent during last hour activity period and sev­
eral nights after school preparing for the event di­
rected by Mrs. Carrie Lashly. 

Proceeds from the concession stand and chili sup­
per were used to provide decorations and a deliciou 
supper for the Junior-Senior Prom. 

Rajean Anderson 
Joel Bender 
Randy Bretsch 

12 

cott Campbell 
Becky Chapin 

Pat Ellwein 
Jeff For ting 
Barbara Geranen 
Dennis Hinz 

cott Huettl 

ABOVE: During the chili supper, Kevin Quimby, Troy Van 
ABOVE: Rajean Anderson and Tina McCulloch search for new Dover, Karen Maunu, and Tina Mikkonen listen carefully to the 
prom ideas and decorations for the Junior-Senior Prom. food orders given to them by the customers. 

This page sponsored by: THE CITY BARBER HOP and PRAIRIE FLORAL, Ellendale, orth Dakota, 58436. 



ABOVE: Class officers for the junior class are: FRONT ROW: 
Rajean Anderson-President. ROW 2: Pat Ellwein-Vice-Presi­
dent and Tim Irion- ecretary-Treasurer 

-

ABOVE: The football con ession stand, operated by the junior 
class, was filled with pop, coffee, cocoa, and a variety of other 
snacks. 

Troy VanDover 
Dennis Walworth 
Jennifer Wells 

Tim Irion 
Tony Knox 
Joey Livermont 
Karen Maunu 
Welton Maunu 

Tina Me ulloch 
Lance McDowell 
Tina Mikkonen 
Kevin Quimbly 
Donna chlosser 

This page sponsored by: RITHMILLER ACCO NTI G, Ellendale, orth Dakota, 584:16. 
13 



14 

By studying the 
past, we have lived 
in the present . .. 

The 1982 seniors walked into the Frederick High 
School to being their final year on August 24, 1981. 
This day proved to be the beginning of a busy and 
active year for the '82' graduates. 

Many of the class members participated in the 
annual Career Night held at Aberdeen Central on 
October 12. During the evening, these students were 
given the chance to talk with different representa­
tives from various colleges and receive help in mak­
ing their final college choice. 

The American Legion's Government Day in Ab­
erdeen was held on December 4. Eight senior class 
members participated in a tour of various govern­
ment offices, the county jail, and also listen to the 
municipal court in action. 

ABOVE: Leading the senior class in their final year of high 
school activities are: Eugene Emery· V1ce-Pre ident, Lon a Ger­
anen-President, and Scott McCullough- ecretary-Treasurer. 

Natalie Bunke Danny Cantwell 

Denise Ellwein Eugene Emery 

Jerry Forsting Maria Forsting 



Lona Geranen Rhonda Grabatin 

J 
Jay Gunther Brad Hart 

Carla Huettl Randy Jensen 

Seniors 

Class Flower . . . . . . . . . White Ro e 
Class Colors . . . . . . . . . . . Light Blue 

and White 
Junior- enior Prom . . . . . aturday, 

May 15, 1982 
Awards Night . Tuesday May 18, 1982 

enior Night Out ....... Wednesday, 
May 19, 1982 

enior Tea . . . . . . . . . . . . Wednesday, 
May 19, 1982 

Commencement ........... Sunday, 
May 23, 1982 

ABOVE: Kraig Smith smiles happily for the camera while Dan­
ny Cantwell and Denise Ellwein d1sruss a problem during Eng· 
lish class. 

Marie Jung Rick Karjalainen 

15 



16 

we look forward 
to tomorrow 

The senior class trip to Pierre, which was first 
scheduled for January 29, was rescheduled for Feb­
ruary 10 due to winter weather conditions. The trip 
provided the students a chance to tour the capitol 
building and view the legislative branch of govern­
ment in action. The student's were also given time 
to tour the War Museum before returning home. 

Fourteen senior members participated in the 
State 'B' activities held in Sioux Falls on March 11-
13. 

The busy year continued through May with final 
group and individual activities including the Ju­
nior-Senior Prom, awards night, senior night out at 
the Elks, the senior tea, held in the home of Mrs. 
Don Quimby, and graduation May 23rd. 

ABOVE: Jay Gunther, Eugene Emery, and Rick Karjalainen 
share a laugh during a free period. BELOW: Witne es during 
the government class mock trial can be seen listening to court 
room proceedings with interest. 

cott McCullough Randy Metzinger 

Stacey Mikkonen Debbie Plummer 

Leslie Podoll Kurt Selzle 



Kra•g Smith Rod Ulmer 

Ross Ulmer Wade VanDover 

.Jenny Voeller Stacey Wilson 

ABOVE: During a mock trial in government class, a jury consist­
ing of eight students listened carefully to testimonies and cases 
presented by both sides and voted upon a not guilty verdict. 
BELOW: Defendent hannon Ylitalo and defen e lawyers Wade 
VanDover and cott McCullough watch as the pro ecuting attor­
neys question witnesse on the stand. 

Shannon Ylitalo 

1 7 



18 

topic of 
commencement 

address 
The evening commencement exerci es passed 

quickly for the graduating tudents at Frederick 
High chool on unday, May 23, 1982. The invoca­
tion was given by Pastor Joanne Nagele followed by 
a vocal election entitled "Just a Closer Walk with 
Thee" ung by the mixed vocal en emble. Then, 

uperintendent Don Quimby introduced the guest 
speaker, Lieutenant Governor Lowell Hansen. His 
message to the graduates bordered on the theme 
that if each person had 'RACE', then each would be 
succe ful in life. The meaning of 'RACE' was: R­
religious ways; A-be accountable; C-caring for oth­
ers; E-effort. Following the commencement ad­
dress, the boys' vocal ensemble sang a selection 
called "Climbin' Up the Mountain." 

Mr. teven elchert, principal, presented the 
class of 1982 to the President of the school board, 
Mr. Darrell Emery, who handed out the diplomas. 
The graduates were led to the receiving line by 
Rajean Anderson and Tim Irion with Anita Liver­
mont accompanying on the piano. 

Graduates with honors were: Dan Cantwell, Den­
ise Ellwein, Stacey Mikkonen, Leslie Podoll, Kurt 

elzle, Kraig Smith, Wade VanDover, and tacey 
Wilson. 

ABOVE: Darrell Lmery congratulates and shakes Denise Ell · 
wein's hand as she receives her diploma. 

ABOVE: Lowell Hansen delivers a moving commencement ad­
dress. 

ABOVE: Randy Jensen and Natalie Bunke smile as they walk to 
their eats during graduation. 



ABOVE: Students graduating with honors from the class of 1982 
are: Leslie Podoll , Kurt Selzle, Stacey Mikkonen, Kraig Smith, 
Stacey Wil. on, Wade VanDover, Denise Ellwein, and Dan 
Cantwell. UPPER RIGHT: Stacey Mikkonen thoughtfully 
opens her graduation gifts. RIGHT: Rick Marjalainen, Dan 
Cantwell, and Kraig Smith are preparing for the 'big event'. 

ABOVE: Maria Forsting and Lona Geranen rush out the doors 
after graduation to form the receiving line. 

ABOVE: Mrs. Lashly, served as the senior class advisor, suggest­
ing ideas and ad vi ing on some of the decisions the enior had to 
make. Mrs. Lashly i hown pinning a flower onto Mr. Quimby's 
suit, while he has a look of enduring patience on his face. 

19 



20 

Seniors enjoy final 
class activities 

After going to the school board in request for a 
skip day, the senior class was granted May 14, to 
skip. The cia s enjoyed spending the day together at 
the Holiday Inn in Aberdeen. 

At 3 p.m. Wednesday, May 19, the senior girls 
along with female faculty members, wives of the 
school board member , and wives of the school ad­
ministrators, gathered at the home of Mrs. Don 
Quimby for the annual senior tea. The hostesses of 
the tea were Mr . Quimby and Mrs. Selchert. Tina 
Mikkonen and Tina McCulloch aided the hoste ses 
by serving punch, coffee, and lunch to the guests. 

Senior night out was held on the same day as the 
senior tea. The clas enjoyed an evening at the Elks 
where cia s fund were u ed to purchase the smor­
gasbord meal. Other guests for the evening were 
Superintendent Quimby and his wife, Mr. and Mrs. 
Selchert, and Mr . Lashly. Senior class advisors for 
the year were Mr. Selchert and Mrs. Lashly. 

ABOVE: Jerry Forsting, Marie 
Jung, Carla Huettl, and Debbie 
Plummer enjoy talking over old 
times as they eat their meal. 
RIGHT: After finishing their meals 
the senior students poise for a final 
group picture in front of the Elks 
mascot. 

ABOVE: A decorated cake honoring the senior girls is shown 
before being served at the senior tea. 

ABOVE: atalie Bunke, Maria Forsting, and Rhonda Grabatin, 
share a laugh during the tea. 



Vocational school 
adds 

industrial variety 
The Huh Area Vocational school located in Aber­

deen was the site for many new learning exper­
iences for students of F.H.S. Frederick students 
were involved in seven of the many courses offered. 

Students taking part in the agri-business course 
gained knowledge concerning the skills of agricul­
tural production, busines , and management. 
Throughout the year they tested crops and soil con­
tent, di covering proper planting methods. 

Frederick students learned car repair skills in 
auto mechanics class. They learned how to repair 
cars and the many steps of automotive operation. 
The year was divided into four parts-tune-up, en-

STUDE TS ATTE 01 G VOCATIONAL I CLUDE 
FHO T HOW Donna Schlosser, Becky Chapin, Carla Huettl, 
Marie .Jung, .Jerry Forsting, Dennis Walworth, and bus driver­
('lem Braa. HOW 2: Scott Huettl, Randy Metzinger, Handy ,Jen­
spn, Barb Geranen, Karen Maunu, and Tony Knox. RO\\' 3: 

gine service, electrical systems, and chasis. 
Building trade participants learned many car­

pentry skills during their classroom time only to 
distribute their skills by con tructing a house. They 
al o learned how to weld and wire. 

Commercial foods class wa the site for students 
who learned cooking kills, food budgeting, proper 
storage, proper temperature , waiter or waitressing 
duties and dishwashing. 

The basic electronics course proved to be very 
challenging to students as they discovered the ba­
sics of electricity. With their knowledge they re­
paired electrical equipment throughout the year. 

Students learned health care techniques and 
studied medical occupations. They also learned 
CPR and other various medical treatments. 

Students taking the radio and T.V. communica­
tions course learned the fundamentals of video tap­
ing and photography throughout the year. 

Troy VanDover, Shannon Ylitalo, .Jay Gunther, Lance 
McDowell, Dennis Hinz, Pat Ellwein, and atalie Bunke. ROW 
4: Rick Karjalainen, and ,Joey Livermont. ROW 5: Randy Bretch, 
Welton Maunu, ,Jeff Forsting, Lona Geranen, and Brad Hart. 

21 



22 

RIGHT: Mr. AI Lugauer has taught the students through class­
room di cu sion and blackboard illustrations. ABOVE: Helping 
the students who need additional guidance in their classes is part 
of the job that Mr . . ,Judy Bretsch performed. 

New instructors 
joined FHS staff 

Four new members were added to the Frederick 
High Schooll981-82 faculty, making a total of elev­
en staff members. 

AI Lugauer taught chemistry, biology, general 
science, and sociology/p ychology at Frederick 
High School. He was originally from Caledonia, 
Minnesota, and earned his degree from upper Iowa 
University, Fayette, Iowa. He is presently taking 
graduate work in special education and guidance 
from Winona tate. Mr. Lugauer resides in Freder­
ick. 

Mrs. Judy Bretsch, who assisted the high chool 
special education program, fulfilled her duties from 
October to January. Mrs. Bretsch, her husband, and 
son live on a farm near Frederick. Mrs. Bretsch 
devote mo t of her spare time to reading, cleaning 
house and jogging. 

The librarian, Mrs. haron O'Donnell main­
tained an active schedule as a librarian at the public 
library in Aberdeen, Alexander Mitchell. 

In her pare time Mr . O'Donnell likes to make 
pottery, read, and cook. 

Mrs. O'Donnell also received a Bachelor of ci­
ence Degree at Montana tate and a Library Media 
Degree at Northern. She and her husband live in 
Aberdeen. 

BELOW: Mrs. Sharon O'Donnell, a librarian at Alexander 
Mitchell Library, takes care of the new books and magazines. 

This page sponsored by: HIRDS, I C., Ellendale, orth Dakota, fi8·1:l6. 



BELOW: Mrs. Susan Maunu enjoys being able to work with the 
office equipment. 

UPPER LEFT: Mr. Roger Kendall acknowledges his apprecia­
tion of the cia. sroom practice during his chorus period. ABOVE: 
Making up tests, correcting paper>;, and making up assignments 
play an important part in work done by Mrs. Carrie La hly. 

The band and chorus director and the drivers' 
education instructor was Mr. Roger Kendall. He 
became the new drivers' education instructor after 
several years of teaching biology. 

Mr. Kendall, his wife, and family reside in Fred­
erick. Writing music, painting, golfing, and sitting 
down to a good movie or book fill his extra mo­
ments. 

Mrs. Carrie Lashly, a rural Aberdeen re ident, 
was the home economics and fre hmen cla Eng­
lish instructor. Mrs. Lashly, her husband, and their 
two daughters livE on a small farm. he finds ew­
ing, reading, gardening, and walking relaxing activi­
ties in her spare time. 

Mr . La hly ha taught throughout Oklahoma 
and Arizona and in Rapid City in previou years. 
Mr . Lashly tried something new by having all the 
home economic ' sewing unit the first emester 
and all the food units second emester. 

Mr . Su an Maunu received a four year degree 
from Dakota tate. 

A native of outh Dakota, Mr . Maunu has lived 
in this area all her life. he i married and ha a on. 
Crocheting, baking and reading are among Mr . 
Maunu's favorite pa time . Having been chairman 
of the snow queen conte t, Mr . Maunu enjoyed 
sharing the pecial event with the girls. 

This page sponsored by: AREA MEDICAL CLI IC P.C., Ellendale, orth Dakota, !'i!l-t:16. 
23 



24 

Mrs. Bernice Rollo headed the FHS English de­
partment. She brightened her room by making her 
own bulletin boards. Mrs. Rollo dedicated mo t of 
her time to her many English clas es. Majors in 
history, biology, and chemistry and a masters in 
English gave Mrs. Rollo the opportunity to teach a 
variety of subjects in Bristol and Ellendale before 
coming to Frederick. 

During her limited leisure time she enjoys read­
ing, sewing, listening to semi-classical music, refin­
ishing furniture, and having friends in. 

Mr. Darryl Walz, who received his college educa­
tion from Northern tate College, directed the so­
cial studies and physical education clas e . These 
included world history, U.S. history, government, 
and freshman and sophomore physical education. 

During his free time he enjoys playing and um­
piring softball and baseball. Hunting and cutting 
wood also relax him during his free moments. 

Mr. Walz received new books in world history 
and government; therefore he had more updated 
information to teach. 

Returning for another year of teaching was Mrs. 
Marla Walz. Mrs. Walz's classes included general 
math, Algebra I, Algebra II, geometry, senior math, 
and computer science. A new class, computer sci­
ence, was added in which programming and prob­
lem solving were studied. She got her start in teach­
ing at Frederick after a short stay in North Platte, 
Nebraska. 

Living in Frederick with her husband and two 
sons, Mrs. Walz enjoys passing the time with nee­
dlework, sewing, reading, and watching athletics. 

Other duties undertaken by Mrs. Walz included 
drill team and cheerleader advisors. 

LEIT: Mrs. Bernice Rollo makes a change in pace by discussing 
a literature book in one of her senior English classes. BELO\\: 
Leaning on the. tage, Mr. Darryl Walz watche volleyball being 
played by one of his fre. hmen and sophomore physical educa­
tion cia ses. 

BELOW: Mrs. Marla Walz uses the Apple II computer in all of 
her math classes, as a tutorial unit in general math, and in her 
new cia s, computer science, where the students learn to pro­
gram the computer. 

This page sponsored by: BROWN-MARSHELL CON ERVATION DIST. and FREDERICK CA VASS SHOP-operated by Pete 
Lahr, Frederick, outh Dakota 57441. 



ABOVE: Working with books, phonics, and a daily student 
schedule IS part of Mrs. ,Jean Selchert's special education duties. 

February first Mrs. Judy Bretsch was replaced by 
Mrs. Jean Selchert, who quickly got into the rou­
tine of things as the Elm Valley School District's 
special education assistant. She, her husband, and 
their six children live in Frederick. Mrs. Selchert 
devotes most of her spare time to caring for her 
family, sewing, and attending different sports ac­
tivities. 

She is assisted with duty by Mr. Terry Cormier, 
the school psychologist. He serves nine school dis­
tricts including Elm Valley, Warner, Groton, Red­
field, Northwestern, Conde, Doland, Bristol, and 
Hecla, making his rounds to Frederick once a 
month. Mr. Cormier enjoys cross country ski racing, 
bicycling, jogging, tennis, and golf. Mr. Cormier 
lives in Aberdeen with his wife and his pet dog. 

.. 

ABOVE: Mr. Terry Cormier's job consists of counseling, testing, 
and consultations with teachers and family when nece sary. 

The school board met the second Monday of ev­
ery month. The meetings were held alternately at 
Frederick and Barnard. The business manager, 
Mr . Sheryl Nixon, whose job included attending 
the meetings, kept records, and published the min­
utes in the Brown County News. 

One of the big tasks for the school board was to 
help Mr. Quimby, the superintendent, plan the 
budget for each year. They authorized decisions for 
maintaining the school buildings, buses, and pur­
chasing the necessary supplies and equipment used 
during the school year. Employing administratiOJI, 
teachers, and personnel, wa a board decision. The 
district thus offered an adequate academic program, 
participated in the vocational program in Aber­
deen, and offered several extra-curricular activities. 

LEFT: Comprising the school 
board for the 1981-1982 school 
year are: FRONT ROW: Darrell 
Emery - President, James Ger­
anen, and Robert Hixon. BACK 
ROW: LeRoy Podoll and Martin 
Ronning - Vice-President. The ne­
gotiators with the teachers were: 
Mr. Quimby - head of the group, 
Mr. Hixon, and Mr. Geranen. 

This page spon ored by: AR­
NOLD PETER 0 'S PLUMB­
ING and HEATING and FRED­
ERI K VETERINARY CLI IC, 
Frederick, outh Dakota 57441. 

25 



26 

A HOVE: Mrs. Sheryl ixon, business manager, ob ervcs as Mrs. 
Pat Dennert, school secretary, practices using the new plain 
paper cop1er located in the business office. HIGHT: Reviewing 
letter», schedules, files, budgets, documents, and other materials 
in the district office is Superintendent Mr. Donald Quimby and 
the school district secretary and business manager, Mrs. Sheryl 

ixon. 

Copier aids offices 
A graduate of Northern tate College, Mr. Don­

ald Quimby together with the school board, pro­
posed the 1981-82 chool budget and hired a num­
ber of teachers for Barnard and Frederick. 

Mrs. heryl Nixon, bu iness manager, fulfilled 
her dutie for the fi cal year. 

Undertaking the duties of principal and guidance 
coun elor wa Mr. teven elchert. Mr. elchert, 
along with hi wife and their ix children, live in 
Frederick. Mr. elchert coached football, boy ' bas­
ketball a well as both girls' and boys' track. His 
interest in sport took up most of his spare time as 
he enjoy bowling as well as umpiring baseball and 
softball. 

Mr. elchert attended Dokota tate at Madi on, 
outh Dakota, for four year to get his P.E., history, 

and ocial tudie compo ite majors, and his Master 
of econdary Education, Admini tration and Guid­
ance degree from D 

The chool ecretary is Mr . Patricia Dennert. 
The variety of her work impresse Mr . Dennert as 
the mo t intere ting aspect of her job. 

A new addition wa added to the administrative 
tools at FH , a plain paper copier. The machine is 
used to copy printed material, as well as, informa­
tion typed on regular paper and anything el ·e that 
needs a duplicate copy. 

BELOW: Working on the daily schedule is on of the many 
activities undertaken by principal, Mr. Steven Selchert, and 
secretary Mrs. Patricia Dennert. 

This page sponsored by: COLEMA 'S CLOTH! C CO. and HOUGHTO MEAT MARKET, Ellendale, orth Dakota fi -t:lll. 





28 

ABOVE: Homecoming Cand1dates for 1981 are: FRO TROW: 
Queen - Denise Ellwein, King Scott McCullough. HOW 2: 
Stacey Wilson, Lona Geranen, Maria Forsting, atalle Bunke, 

Homecoming creates 
centennial memories 
Homecoming week started early on Friday with a 

freshman lave auction. A few faculty members 
were also auctioned off. Coaches Steve elchert and 
Darryl Walz were sold to the senior football play­
ers, and a new member of the faculty, AI Lugauer, 
was al o old to the football team. The following 
week went a follow :Hat & Gla e Day, Dre -up 
& lave Day, Centennial Day, Dre -down Day, and 
Maroon & Gold Day. On Tuesday the freshmen 
were bu y carrying books, cleaning out lockers, and 
other chore delegated to them by their owner for 
the day. On Thursday everybody worked on floats 
for the parade, which had the theme of"Elm Valley 
Centennial Memories." 

Coronation and a bonfire were held on Thursday 
night. cott McCullough and Deni e Ellwein were 
crowned the 1981 Homecoming King and Queen. 
Cory Maunu and Jana elchert served as crown 
bearers. Honor guards for this year were Rajean 
Anderson and Tim Irion. 

Friday afternoon the Frederick High chool 
Marching Band participated in the parade and per­
formed to "Bill Bailey." The floats were judged by 
local people, and the junior float won fir t place. 
The sophomore and freshmen followed with ec­
ond and third respectively. 

The football game that night brought cheers as 
Langford was beaten with a core of 52-0. After­
wards the tudents gathered at a pizza party for the 
final activity of the week. 

Honor Guards - Hajean Anderson and Tim Irion, Dan Cantwell, 
Eugene Emery, Handy Metzinger, and Wade VanDover. 

A HOVE: Pianist and master of ceremonies are Anita L1vermont 
and Troy VanDover. BELOW: Leslie Podoll, as coach Steve 
Selchert, leads her mighty Vikings during the senior skit. 



ABOVE: Banner carriers for the 1981 Homecoming Parade are 
Leta Ulmer and DeeAnn Hinz. BELOW: The sophomores place 
second in the float contest with "The Vikings Have a 100 Year 
TraditiOn 'Victory'." 

ABOVE: "We're Going to Whip Their Tails and Plow 'Em Un­
der" is the juniors first place float. 

ABOVE: Majorettes leading the Frederick High chool March­
ing Band are: FRO T ROW: Anita Livermont. ROW 2: Head 
majorette - Stacey Wilson, Jodi Walworth, Janeen VanDover, 
and Karen Maunu. BELOW LEFT: The freshmen place third in 
the float conte t with " Happy Birthday, Frederick." 

ABOVE: The centennial flag was used in the 1981 Homecoming 
Parade and the 19 2 , nowqueen Contest. 

This page sponsored by: THE 1st NATIO AL BA K, Frederick, outh Dakota 57441. 
29 



30 

Annual staff 
preserves memories 
The junior and senior annual staff members com­

piled many memories in the 1981-82 yearbook. 
Throughout the year, hours of dedication were giv­
en to the scheduled completion of deadlines. 

The editor- tacey Mikkonen led the staff re pon­
sibly with Stacey Wilson backing her as asst. editor 
and Mrs. Susan Maunu as yearbook advisor. To­
gether, the group learned, practiced, and gained 
experience. 

ABOVE: The other member of the 1981-82 yearbook staff are: 
Tina McCullouch, Rajean Anderson, Leslie Podoll, and Tim 
Irion. OT PICTURED: Lona Geranen. 

tacey Mikkonen attended the 1981 umm r 
Publications Workshop in Brookings from June 1-5. 
During her stay, Stacey became familiar with lay­
outs, body copy, headline and captions, and theme. 
Also, she was briefed on how to organize the taff. 

orne of the member went to the 1981 Pre. s 
Convention in Brookings. At the convention, in ad­
dition to yearbook and newspaper ratings, the staff 
split-up and went to variou sessions; including 
"Making the Most of Imagination," "Small Can Be 
Beautiful," "Design Layout that Makes Judges 
Happy," and "What's New in Yearbooks." Mean­
while, the photographer went to photography ses­
sions to learn how to handle the camera and how to 
plan ahead. 

LEIT: Advisor-Mrs. Maunu, editor­
Stacey Mikkonen, and asst. editor­
Stacey Wilson are deciding which 
pictures to use on a page of the year­
book. ABOVE: Rajean Anderson is 
working on the annual during the 
last hour studyhall. 



ORAL INTERPRETATION 
CONTEST RATINGS 

POETRY 
Lynn Selzle - Cinderella 

Local-(1) 
District-(fair) 

ERIOUS PROSE 
Rajean Anderson - A Visit of Charity 

Local-(1) 
District-(good 1) 

DUET-MEMORIZED 
Tina McCulloch & - Vistor from For­
est Hills 
Wade VahDover 

Local-(1) 
District-(excellent 1) 

Regional-(good) 

HUMEROUS PROSE 
Jerry Forsting - Teachers Are Made, 

See? 
Local-(1) 

District-(excellent 1) 

ERIOUS DRAMA 
Lona Geranen - The Rainmaker 

Local-(1) 
District-(excellent 1) 

Regional-(excellent) 

ABOVE: Oral in terpretation students included FRO T ROW: 
Anita Livermont, T ina McCulloch, Lynn Selzle, Dana Cutler, 
Rajean Anderson, , onia Maunu. ROW 2: Mrs. Bernice Rollo­
instructor, Jerry Forsting Lona Geranen, Wade VanDover, Le -
lie Podoll and Kurt elzle. 

Students execute 
speaking skills 

Oral interpretation is offered to students in order 
to develop better speaking qualities and the ability 
to perform comfortably in front of group of people. 
Students are basically judged on the clarification of 
their words, the tone in which they ba e their char­
acter on, the clam ness and enthusiasm of their pre­
sentation, and the balance of speed in which they 
pre ent their selection. 

Hard work was displayed by 11 oral interpreta­
tion students competing in the local contest held in 
Frederick on Oct. 16, the district contest held in 
Groton, o. Dak. on Oct. 29, and the regional con­
test held in Aberdeen, o. Dak. on Nov. 4. Partici­
pants included poetry - Lyn Selzle, Dana Cutler, 
and Sonia Maunu, serious prose - Rajean Ander on 
and Anita Livermont, duet- memorized - Tina 
McCulloch and Wade VanDover, erious drama -
Lona Geranen, and humerous pro e - Jerry Forst­
ing. Mrs. Bernice Rollo, the oral interpretation in­
structor, met with the students whenever time per­
mitted to help them prepare for the upcoming con­
tests. everal students performed their selections at 
various meetings such as Senior Citizen , PTO, and 
Lions Club. 

This page sponsored by: DALE' COR ER CORRAL, Ellendale, orth Dakota 58436. 
31 



32 

FRO T ROW: Alternate-Dana Cutler, Lynette McDowell, 
Lynn elzle, Rajean Ander on, Melis a Bain, Jodi Walworth, 
and Janeen VanDover. BA K ROW: Advisor-Mrs. Marla Walz, 

Sugar-n-Spice 
adds support 

The Sugar-n- pice Drill Team, with the com­
bined efforts of five new members, seven returning 
members, and one new alternate, performed chal­
lenging as well as exciting routines for the watching 
audiences. 

In order for the members to letter they were 
required to choreograph and teach a routine either 
by themselves or with a partner. Along with the 
routine they could have no unexcused absences 
from practice or performances. 

The first performance was given at the football 
playoff game with Eureka. It was the only perfor­
mance held outside of a basketball court. 

Boys' basketball brought many hours of practice 
and preparation for the performances given during 
half time of home games and one district game held 
in Aberdeen. The highlight of the season was the 
trip to Souix Falls where the team performed a final 
time during the State 'B' Tournaments. 

Mrs. Marla Walz, the team advisor, held the an­
nual supper on the night of December 18. In addi­
tion to advising the team, Mrs. Walz sewed together 
a maroon porn pon bag for each individual member. 

This page sponsored by: FRJ<:DERICK CENEX STATION, 
Frederick, outh Dakota 57441. 

Rolinda Ham, Ann Marske, Anita Livermont, Tina McCulloch, 
Tracy Rohwedder, and Captain-Stacey Mikkonen. 

ABOVE: Members of the Sugar-n-Spice Drill Team perform as 
partners during a routine to "Fire-n-Ice." BELOW: The mem­
ber prepare to dazzle the crowd with high kicks. 



ABOVE: Future queens are: Carla umption, Stephanie Paul, 
Janel McLaughlin, LeAnne Maunu, Lynette Huettl, Cheryl 
Gage, and Tara Bunke. BELOW: Denise Ellwein-first runner­
up, Lona Geranen-1982 now Queen, and Stacey Mikkonen- -
becond runner-up are chosen at the 1982 Snow Queen contest. 

-

LEFT: The 1982 "Miss Frederick," Lona Geranen smiles genu­
inely over her newfound royalty. MIDDLE: onya Mikkonen 
shares her joy of being chosen 1982 Junior now Queen. RIGHT: 
Maria Forsting was named "Mis Congeniality" at the conte t. 

Lona reigns as 
"Miss Frederick" 

The Frederick Area Jaycettes sponsored the 
Snow Queen Contest on November 20. The master 
of ceremonies at the event was Mrs. Sally Larson, a 
local Jaycette. 

Nine contestants competed for the title of "Miss 
Frederick." The requirements of the contest were as 
follows: filling out an application, foregoing an in­
terview with the judges, singing a related song to­
gether, and being introduced to the former royalty: 
Tami Voeller, 1981 "Mi s Frederick," and Jeanie 
Ronning, 1981 Junior now Queen. 

A new addition to the contest, given by the Jay­
cettes and voted on by the contestants, was the 
"Miss Congeniality" title, presented to Mis Maria 
Forsting. 

The festive event was highlighted by the crown­
ing of Lona Geranen as the 1982 "Miss Frederick." 
Lona will also reign as the Frederick Centennial 
Queen for the celebration to be held July 3, 1982. 

Miss Sonya Mikkonen was crowned the 1982 Ju­
nior Snow Queen. She was chosen by a vote of her 
freshmen class. 

An annual event at the contest is to have Frosty 
appear and help the M.C., if po sible; and mingle 
with the contestants and audience. Frosty for 1982 
was Clayton Fisher. 

Seven first grade girls entertained the audience 
with the song "Suzy Snowflake" and vi ited briefly 
with the M.C. 

This page sponsored by: CANTWELL EQUIPME T, Miller, 
outh Dakota 57362 

33 



34 

ABOVE: Member of the play cast are ROW 1: Tim Irion, Becky 
Chapin, Rhonda Grabatin, Randy Bretsch, Tina Mikkonen, 
Tina McCulloch, and tacey Mikkonen. ROW 2: Scott McCul­
lough, Wade VanDover, Lona Geranen, Kurt elzle, and Leslie 

Play is chosen to 
honor Frederick's 

centennial 
"Cowhands and Weddingbelles" was the play 

that was pre ented by the junior and senior classes 
of 19 2. The stage crew helped to make the play a 
success by setting up prop and doing lighting and 
other special effects. The Elm Valley Ridge Riders 
performed between acts and dedicated "Okie from 
Muskogee" to Mrs. Lashly after the play cast pre­
sented her with a gift of appreciation. 

Josh (Kevin Q.), Barney (Troy V.), and Luke 
(Joey L.) are waiting for the arrival of several young 
ladies who are coming from Bo ton. Their waiting is 
interrupted by Pie Annie (Donna S.) who admires 
how the boys have fixed up the Palace Hotel. Just 
then Abraham (Kraig .) enter carrying a saddle 
for the new brides. They are so happy about the 
brides, that they begin to sing. Their singing stops 
when Jennie (Jenny V.) and Nellie (Rhonda G.) 
enter screaming that Asa (Wade V.) is here. Asa 

Podoll. ROW 3: Kraig Smith, Denise Ellwein, Donna , chlosser, 
Jenny Voeller, Rajean Anderson, Stacey Wilson, Shannon Yli­
talo, and Jerry Forsting. ROW 4: J oey Livermont, Kevin 
Quimby, Troy VanDover, and Director-Carrie Lashly. 

comes in followed by the brides; Charity (Lona G.), 
Faith (Rajean A.), Mae B. (Denise E.), Arabella 
(Tina Mik.), and Hope ( tacey W.). The introduc­
tions are disrupted by Ma crubbs (Leslie P.) and 
her two wild daughter , Venus (Stacey M.) and 
Aphrodite (Tina Me.). They enjoy themselve by 
bothering the brides and their beaus. 

Mayor Crook (Kurt .) is not having a good day. 
He has just learned from the townswoman (Becky 
C.) that Asa is running against him for a seat in the 
Territorial Legislature. He then convinces Ma 

crubbs to help get rid of Asa. The crubbs family 
plan to rob Mr. Pendleton (Jerry F.) and frame Asa 
and the brides. Asa and the girls are arrested by the 
deputy (Scott M.) and placed in jail to wait the 
arrival of the Judge (Tim 1.). 

Lum (Randy B.) finds out, however, that the Her­
mit (Shannon) saw the robbery. Thus Ma Scrubbs 
eliminates him. At the trial it is found out that Ma 

crubbs had mis ed when she shot the Hermit and 
also the truth is found out about Mayor Crook and 
the crubbs family. The marriage of Charity Jones 
to Asa Mercer i only the beginning of civilization 
in Frederick. 



ABOVE: Mr. Pendleton interrups the party with accusations 
against the girls from Boston. 

ABOVE: The four cowhands sing about the arrival of the pro­
spective brides from Boston. 

ABOVE: Members of the stage crew are ROW 1: Jenny Voeller, 
Tim Irion, Randy Metzinger, and Rick Karjalainen. ROW 2: 
Maria Forsting, Jennifer Wells, Randy Jensen, and Lance 
McDowell. ROW 3: Dennis Hinz and Jeff Forsting. 

ABOVE: Ma Scrubbs and her daughters dress as Boston girls 
before robbing Mr. Pendleton. 

ABOVE: Mayor Crook and the crubb family after planning 
how to get rid of A a Mercer. 

ABOVE: Members of the Elm Valley Ridge Riders entertain 
guests between acts. They are: Kurt Selzle, Tina McCulloch, 
Lana Bain, and Kraig Smith. 

35 



36 

Valentine royalty 
crowns go to two 
different classes 

On February 14, 1982, the crowns for the Sweet­
heart King and Queen went to different classes. 
Eugene Emery, a senior, and Barb Geranen, a ju­
nior, were crowned by Jim Ronning, standing in for 
Joel Durheim, and Lana Bain. Other royalty candi­
dates included: Senior - Debbie Plummer, Junior 
Scott Huettl, Sophomores - Kevin Richter and Ro­
Linda Ham, Freshmen - Heath Martin and Rox­
anne Curtis. The voting was done before the dance 
by all class mem hers. 

The dance started at 8 p.m. and lasted until 10 
p.m. with music brought in by members of the stu­
dent body. It was halted momentarily for the 
crowning of the King and Queen, the choosing of 
psyche- Jenny Voeller and cupid- Jerry Forsting, 
and the judging of the cakes. 

The cakes, which were baked and decorated by 
the classes, were judged by King Eugene and Queen 
Barb. The classes that competed against each other 
were the juniors, the sophomores and the freshmen. 
The four categories by which the cakes were judged 
were- beauty, originality, flavor, and theme. The 
sophomores, who received first for their entry, had 
entered two white cakes decorated as houses with a 
bridge joining them and a rainbow in the back­
ground. The freshmen received second for their en­
try which was two heart-shaped, white cakes, frost­
ed, with the word 'King' on one and 'Queen' on the 
other spelled out in heart-shaped candies. These 
cakes then provided the refreshments for the even­
ing. 

ABOVE: This cene, which was entered by the sophomore and 
received first in beauty, originality, and overall, features two 
white cakes (decorated as houses), a bridge, and a rainbow. 

ABOVE: Sweetheart King and Queen for 1982 are: Eugene Em­
ery and Barb Geranen. BELOW: hosen by the senior clas , 
Jenny Voeller and Jerry Forsting are psyche and cupid for 1982. 

ABOVE: These heart- haped, white cakes, which were entered 
by the freshmen, received second overall by the judges. 

This page sponsored by: ANDERSON DRUG and ULMER' JACK & ,JILL, Ellendale, orth Dakota 58436 



The student council members for 1981-82 are: FRONT ROW: 
tacey Wilson-president, Welton Maunu, and Lance McDowell. 

ROW 2: Dan Cantwell-vice-president, Doug Geranen, Marie 

Jung, Kurt elzle-secretary-trea urer, Natalie Bunke, and te­
ven elchert-advisor. 

Council changes 
f-und-raising policy 

The 1981-82 school year opened with Stacey Wil­
son as president of the student council and Dan 
Cantwell and Kurt Selzle backing her as vice-presi­
dent and secretary-treasurer, respectively. 

This year the members worked to change the 
longstanding policy concerning student council 
funds. In the past, tradition had it that only enough 
money to arrange the annual student council 
events, such as, the Valentine's Dance and the 
Christmas movie, was to be raised. But the 1981-82 
members agreed that some new and more exciting 
activities should be planned. Therefore, a picnic 
basket social and a lolli-pop day entered the list of 
various student council activities, while also being 
fund-raising events. 

Some of the members attended a one-day work­
shop in Clark. The instructor at the workshop 
based his lesson on keeping the student body con­
tent and involved. 

MIDDLE LEFT: Tina McCullouch and tacey Wilson are dish­
ing up cake and whip cream to put into their picnic lunches for 
the picnic-basket social held in the spring. Each girl from the 
school was to prepare an attractive lunch for two, which would 
be sold and shared to the boy with the highest bid. LEFT: Mr. 
Kendall, looking somewhat like "Kojak", joined the fun on Lolli­
pop Day. 

This page spon ored by: HOLTE FUNERAL HOME, Ellendale, orth Dakota 584:16 

37 



38 

Students excel by 
using their 

special talents 
This year students in Frederick High chool re­

presented their chool well by receiving honors 
both in academic and extra-curricular areas. 

tudents who participated in the LRC Math Con­
test represented areas in Algebra I, geometry, Alge­
bra II, and enior math. The areas represented in 
the LRC Bu ine s Contest were general bu iness, 
typing, shorthand, and bookkeeping. 

This year the number of Boy's State alternates 
was increased by one. Tho e selected for Boy's tate 
are: Pat Ellwein and Randy Bretsch-delegates; and 
Joel Bender and Joey Livermont-alternates. The 
girls selected for Girl's State are: Tina Mikkonen­
delegate; and Rajean Anderson-alternate. The boys 
were sponsored by the Frederick Legion while the 
Frederick Legion Auxiliary sponsored the girls. 

The eight enior students who attended Govern­
ment Day in Aberdee toured many of the offices in 
the Brown County courthouse and jail to learn of 
the machinery of local government. The field trip 
was sponsored by the Frederick Legion. 

ABOVE: The government class students who attended Govern­
ment Oay in Aberdeen, South Oakota, are: FRO T HO\ : Lona 
Ceranen, Leslie P<,doll , Stacey Wilson, Stacey Mikkonen ROW 

ABOVE: Rajean Anderson 
and Tim Irion served as hon­
or guards for the junior clas 
during coronation night and 
during graduation night. 
LEFT: Stacey Wilson was se­
lected by the senior class to 
be DAR representative. The 
selection was based on patrio­
tism, citizenship, and de­
pendability. To determine a 
local winner, she al. o took a 
test, the last part of which 
consisted of writing an essay 
on the American Heritage. 

2: Scott Me ullough, Kurt Selzle, Krmg Smith, and \\'ade Van­
Oover. 



ABOVE: Competing in the Lake Region 
Conference Math Contest are: FRO T 
ROW: Ann Marske-geometry; Dan 
Cantwell- enior math; Tracy Rohwed­
der-geometry; and Rajean Anderson­
Algebra II. ROW 2: Jim elchert and 
Lee Marske-Algebra I; and Kraig 

mith-senior math. Those who placed 
in the competition are: Rajean Ander­
son, who received first in Algebra II; 
and Dan Cantwell, who captured first 
in en10r math. MIDDLE: The three 
top salesmen in the annual magazine 
drive to raise yearbook fund are: Kurt 

elzle, top salesman with 560.:H, Ro­
Linda Ham, who old 196.82, and Car­
ol Cantwell, who totaled 11 .57. LOW­
ER LEFT: The Lake Region Confer­
ence Busine. s Contest participants are: 
FRO T ROW: Richard chlosser-typ­
ing; and Joey Livermont and Tim 
lrion -bookkeeping. ROW 2: tan 
Pence-general business; Paul Kendall­
typing; and usan Luoma-general busi­
ne s. ROW 3: ,Jennifer Wells-short­
hand. The participants who placed are: 

usan Luoma and tan Pence, who 
both tied for second in general busine. ; 
Jennifer Wells, who received third in 
shorthand; and Tim Irion, who received 
second in hookkeeping. 

39 



<40 

'Sweet Dreams' 
filled the air 

" weet Dreams" was chosen for the theme of the 
Junior- enior prom held on May 15, 1982. The ju­
nior , along with the help of many other tudents, 
decorated the gymnasium. The t . Paul's ALCW 
served a meal consisting of: salad, baked ham, 
baked potato, corn, cake with cherry sauce, and a 
beverage. 

Hosts and hostes es for the evening were: Anita 
Livermont, Jeanie Ronning, Lonny Mikkonen, and 
Kevin Richter. 

Rajean Anderson, the junior class president, 
opened the event by welcoming everyone to the 
prom. The senior class president, Lona Geranen, 
responded by thanking the juniors for putting on 
the banquet. Comments concerning the evening 
were given by the superintendent, Mr. Donald 
Quimby. Rajean Anderson and Tina McCulloch 
took turns reading the cla s prophecy. The senior 
cla wills were read by Kevin Quimby. The theme 
ong was sung by Tina McCulloch and Denise Ell­

wein and accompanied by Anita Livermont. 
The grand march and a dance to the theme song 

were the final events of the evening. 

ABOVE: The superintendent, Mr. Donald Quimby, gives com· 
ments on his satisfaction of the prom. 

ABOVE: Lona Geranen, president of the senior class, responds 
to the welcome. 

ABOVE: Tina McCulloch and Rajean Anderson take turns read­
ing the cia s prophecy. 



ABOVE: Kevin Quimby studies his papers as he reads the enior 
class wills. 

ABOVE: The sophomore waitresses and waiters for the evening 
are: Lynn elzle, Richard chlo. ser, Janeen VanDover, Joey 
Lahr, Rochelle Grabatin, and Brent Durheim. 

ABOVE: Richard chlosser and Lynn elzle help each other as 
they serve punch for the guests. 

ABOVE: Dennis Walworth spend time on the ladder preparing 
the gym for the prom banquet. LEFT: Guests attending the 
prom listen carefully to the speakers. 

.., 



42 

ABOVE: Dennis Walworth and Rolinda Ham look over the ar­
rangements of the prom as they wait to be seated. 

ABOVE: Couples enjoy dancing to the theme song "Sweet 
Dreams.' RIGHT: Karen Maunu walks under the bridge made by 
the couples dunng the grand march. 

ABOVE: Karen Maunu, escorted by colt McCullough, enjoys 
walking through the grand march. BELOW: Karen Maunu, .Jay 
Gunther, cott Me ullough, Lynette McDowell, Eugene Emery, 
and .Jeanie Ronning watch the festivitie going on in the gymna-



ABOVE:, oloists participating in the regional music contest are: 
.Jeanie Ronning-trumpet, Kraig Smith-tuba, Welton Maunu­
tenor voice, and Anita Livermont-piano. OT PICT RED: Ra­
jean Anderson -accompani t and Randy .Jensen-baritone voice. 

ABOVE: Competing for top vocal ratings in ensembles and small 
groups are: HOW 1: Lonny Mikkonen, Paul Kendall, .Jeanie 
Ronning, Anita Livermont, and Lynn Selzle. ROW 2: cott 
Campbell, Tina Me ulloch , Kraig Smith, David Campbell, Wel­
ton 1aunu, and Denise Ellwein. OT PICT REO: Rajean An­
derson, Melissa Bain, Randy .Jensen, and Heath Martin. 

LEIT: Performing instrumentally 
for music contest are: ROW 1: ,Jerry 
Forsting, Denise Ellwein, tacey 
Mikkonen, Jeanie Ronning, Jodi 
Lahr, and Judy chultz. ROW 2: 
Tina McCulloch, Kraig mith, Pat 
Ellwein, Jim elchert, and ,J ill Gun­
ther. OT PICTURED: Rajean An­
derson, Carol Cantwell, and Angie 
Crawford. 

Music contests held 
Small groups and solos and band contests were 

held on April 2 and 3, 1982, respectively. All the 
small groups, solos, as well as the band that attend­
ed the contest also performed their numbers at the 
spring contest. 

MU IC CONTEST RATING 

Band-II 
Boys' Vocal Ensemble-II (David Campbell, 

cott Campbell, Randy Jensen, Paul Kendall, 
Heath Martin, Welton Maunu, Lonny Mik­
konen, and Kraig Smith). 
Misc. Vocal Group-II (Melissa Bain, cott 
Campbell, Denise Ellwein, Randy Jen en, 
Anita Livermont, Tina McCulloch, Jeanie 
Ronning, Lynn elzle, and Kraig mith). 
Cornet olo-II (Jeanie Ronning) 
Baritone Voice-II (Randy Jensen) 
Mixed Vocal Quartet III (Denise Ellwein, 
Welton Maunu, Tina McCulloch, and Kraig 

mith) 
Clarinet Ens.-II (Jill Gunther and Judy 

chultz) 
Tuba olo-I (Kraig Smith) 
Bra s Ens.-II (Rajean Anderson, Jerry For t­
ing, Jodi Lahr, Jeanie Ronning, Jim elchert, 
and Kraig mith). 
Flute Ens.-1 (Carol Cantwell, Angie Crawford, 
and tacey Mikkonen) 
Piano-II (Anita Livermont) 
Tenor Voice-II (Welton Maunu) 
Cornet Ens.-111 (Pat Ellwein, Jodi Lahr, and 
Jim Selchert) 
Drum En .-1 (Denise Ellwein and Tina 
McCulloch) 

43 



44 

ABOVE: Participants in the 1981-1982 Viking Band are: 
FRO T ROW: Randy Jensen, atalie Bunke, Le lie Podoll, 
Kurt elzle, Pat Ellwein, Jodi Lahr, Jeanie Ronning, Richard 

chlo er, heila Curtis, Angela Crawford, Carol Cantwell, and 
tacey Mikkonen. ROW 2: Marie Jung, Lynn elzle, Jill Gun­

ther, Tracy Rohwedder, Lynette McDowell, Jim elchert, Kim 
mith, Pam Ellwein, Sheldon Cru e, tan Pence, Brent Dur­

heim, Patrick Mikkonen, Ann Luoma, Colleen Ylitalo, Troy 

Music enchanced 
many high 

school activities 
In 1981-1982, under the direction of Mr. Roger 

Kendall, the Frederick Band participated in nu­
merou school and social activitie . 

The pep band enjoyed playing new songs for pep 
rallies, football games, girls' and boys' basketball 
games, and other various events. The pep band per­
formed at the 1981 football playoff game against 
Eureka, which was played on our home field. 

Marching to the jazzy tune of "Bill Bailey," the 
band led the Frederick Homecoming Parade, held 
on October 2. On October 3, they participated in the 
Gypsy Day parade in Aberdeen along with several 
other bands. 

The crowd was entertained at the Christmas and 
spring concerts held on December 22 and April 22 
respectively. Many of the traditional songs along 
with the contemporary music of today was played 
and sung by the students. 

Rohwedder, Paul Kendall, and Tina Mikkonen. ROW 3: Jeff 
elchert, Jason Ryberg, Julie Walworth, usan Luoma, Judy 
hultz, Heath Martin, Grant Kendall, Kraig mith, Lee Olson, 

and Rajean Anderson. ROW 4: helly Gage, onya Mikkonen, 
Melis a Bain, Anith Livermont, Lona Geranen, Denise Ellwein, 
Tina McCulloch, cott Campbell, and Director-Mr. Roger Ken­
dall. 

On April 2 and 3, in Aberdeen, the Region IV 
Band Contest was held. Solos, small groups, and 
ensembles competed on the 2nd and the band com­
peted on the 3rd against other Class C Bands. 

ABOVE: The Frederick pep band went into uniform for the 
season football playoff game against Eureka. 

This page sponsored by: JEN EN MANUFACTURI G and THE LIFT BEAUTY SALON, Frederick, South Dakota 57441. 



• 
TOP LEFT: enior member : FRONT 
ROW: Kraig mith-Ba s, Denise Ell­
wein-Drums, Lona Geranen-Drums, 
Leslie Podoll-Clarinet, Jurt elzle­
Clarinet, tacey Mikkonen-Flute, and 
Jerry For ling-Trombone. ROW 2: 

atalie Bunke-Clarinet, Marie Jung­
Clarinet, and Randy Jensen-Clarinet. 
TOP RIGHT: Majorettes led the Fred­
erick marching band during homecom­
ing and Gyp y Day parades. LEFT: Of­
ficers for the 1981-1982 school year are: 
FRONT ROW: Kraig Smith-President. 
ROW 2: Tina Mikkonen- ecretary, 
Kurt elzle-Vice-President, Kevin 
Quimby-Head Custodian, Jerry For t ­
ing-Treasurer, and Lona Geranen-Pub­
licity Chairman. BOTTOM LEFT: Pep 
band joins cheering ection during a 
pep fest while waiting to perform an­
other favorite selection and the school 
song. BOTTOM RIGHT: Members of 
the 1981-1982 pep band are shown play­
ing during a pep fest on the night of the 
homecoming coronation. 

This page sponsored by: THE FREDERICK LEGION BAR, Frederick, South Dakota 57441. 

45 



46 

Melodies entertain 
The Frederick High chool mixed chorus of 1981-

82 wa composed of a mixture of high school and 
junior high students. 

The group worked throughout the year preparing 
and giving two concerts held on December 22, 1981, 
and the spring concert held on April 22, 1982. A 
variety of selections by the full chorus, individual 
solos, small groups entertained. 

ABOVE: The senior choru members are: Randy Jensen, Deni e 
Ellwein, lacey Mikkonen, and Kraig mith. RIGHT: The ac­
companists are: Anita Livermont and Rajean Anderson. 

BELOW: The mixed chorus members are: FRO T ROW: Mr. 
Roger Kendall-director, Melissa Bain, helly Gage, JoAnn 
Hoerner, Carol Jung, Jeanie Ronning, Rajean Anderson, Tina 
Mikkonen, and Stacey Mikkonen. ROW 2: Sonya Mikkonen, 
Anita Livermont, Jodi Walworth, Roxanne Curti , usan 

ABOVE: All-State Chorus members are: ROW 1: Rajean Ander­
son-accomp. ROW 2: Denise Ellwein, Welton Maunu, Tina 
Me ulloch, Kraig mith, and alternates-Randy Jensen and 
Anita Livermont. 

Luoma, Lynn elzle, Tina McCulloch, and Denise Ellwein. 
ROW 3: Welton Maunu, Joey Livermont, Scott Campbell, Paul 
Kendall, Lonny Mikkonen, David Campbell, Heath Martin, 
Randy Jensen, and Kraig mith. 

Thi page sponsored by: LINDER'S T .V. and BRO T IMPLEME T, Ellendale orth Dakota 58436 





48 

ABOVE: Team members are Front Row: Steven Dinger, Lance 
Podoll, Jim elchert, Lee Marske, Kenneth Dinger, Mark 
Hoerner, David Campbell, Dwight Johnson, and tudent Man­
ager-Troy Rohwedder. Row 2: Jeff Forsting, Denni Walworth, 
Denni Hinz, Lance McDowell, Kevin Quimby, cott Campbell, 
Danny Cantwell, Joey Livermont, Tony Knox, Scott Huettl, and 

Vikings compete 
in playoffs 

Excitement was the key word during the 1981 
football season. The Vikings entertained more fans 
than in recent seasons. During their 10-1 season the 
Vikings beat Conde to win the Lake Region Confer­
ence Championship and the right to compete in the 
first South Dakota High School Football Playoffs. 

For the first round of the playoffs, people of the 
school district brought in bleachers and built an 
announcer's box for KSDN-FM to broadcast the 
game. A digital scoreboard was also brought in from 
Brookings to prepare for the game against Eureka. 

After beating Eureka the Vikings traveled to 
Freeman in a chartered bus. The fans showed their 
support by chartering a JackRabbit bus for the 
adults and a school bus for the students. Despite all 
the support of the fans, the Vikings lost to Freeman. 

Wade VanDover, starting quarterback for his 
fourth year, passed for 621 yards to help the Vikings 
have a winning season. Kevin Quimby led the Vi­
kings in rushing by gaining 913 yards. Kevin 
Quimby and Eugene Emery led the pass receiving 
department by catching 11 for 181 yards and 10 for 
293 yards, respectively. The defensive team was led 
by Eugene Emery who made 109 tackles and assist­
ed in 61 tackles. The defense team was also helped 
by Kevin Quimby and Randy Metzinger who had 
six interceptions each. 

KSDN Player of the Week was awarded to Kevin 
Quimby and Eugene Emery for their performances 
in the Leola and Eureka games, respectively. 

Student Manager-Ricky Clifford. Row 3: Coach Steven Selchert, 
Randy Bretsch, Wade VanDover, Randy Metzinger, Jay Gun­
ther, cott McCullough, Troy VanDover, Eugene Emery, Rick 
Karjalainen, Brad Hart, Kraig mith, Pat Ellwein, Joe Gatto, 
and Asst. Coach Darryl Walz. 

ABOVE: tatisticians were Shannon Ylitalo and Ann Marske. 
BELOW: Viking members named to the LRC Squad are Front: 
Kevin Quimby, and receiver of honorable mention-Troy Van­
Dover. Back: Wade VanDover, Kraig Smith, Scott McCullough, 
and Eugene Emery. NOT PICTURED: Brad Hart. 



ABOVE: Captains for the Vikings are Wade VanDover, Scott 
McCullough, Eugene Emery, and Brad Hart. BELOW: enior 
members of the Vikings make their last year a unique one. They 
are Front: Wade VanDover, Dan Cantwell, Randy Metzinger, 
and Brad Hart. Back: Jay Gunther, Scott McCullough, Rick 
Karjalainen, Eugene Emery, and Kraig Smith. 

1981 VARSITY FOOTBALL 
COREBOARD 

Frederick 36 Rosholt 0 
Frederick 40 Leola 14 
Frederick 36 Doland 12 
Frederick 14 Ellendale 0 
Frederick 52 Langford 0 
Frederick 16 Roslyn 0 
Frederick 26 Northwestern 22 
Frederick 22 Warner 0 
Frederick 20 Conde 6 
Frederick 14 Eureka 6 
Frederick 0 Freeman 46 

1981 JR. HIGH FOOTBALL SCOREBOARD 

Frederick 12 Leola 6 
Frederick 24 Northwestern 0 
Frederick 12 Warner 6 
Frederick 36 Ellendale 24 

ABOVE: A picture of the Viking fans watching the first round of 
the high sci' ool playoffs. 

ABOVE: Members of the Jr. 
High football team ended 
their eason with a perfect 
4-0 record. They are Front: 
Jason Ryberg, Lee Olson, 
Rheiff Mikkonen, Wylie 
Johnson, Troy Rodoll, and 
Alvin Gerlach. Back: Pat­
rick Mikkonen, Jerry Sel­
chert, Clayton Larson, Da­
vid Campbell, Mark 
Hoerner, and Jeff elchert 

This page sponsored by: 
DARWI PODOLL CO -

TRUCTIO 
Westport, .D. 574 1 

49 



so 

Varsity girls 
show potential 

The "A" team finished up the season with a 5-20 
record. Throughout the sea on the new coach, Mr. 
Getty, stre sed the need for teamwork. The high-

Girl's "A" Basketball 
1981 Scoreboard 

Frederick 29 Hosmer 41 
Frederick 28 Hecla 44 
Frederick 36 Roslyn 24 
Frederick 45 Conde 56 
Frederick 38 Bristol 43 
Frederick 28 Langford 27 
Frederick 28 Doland 41 
Frederick 28 Hecla 31 
Frederick 54 Roslyn 34 
Frederick 28 Conde 35 
Frederick 35 Bristol 42 
Frederick 20 Warner 37 
Frederick 27 Langford 30 OT 
Frederick 40 Warner 50 
Frederick 31 Leola 40 
Frederick 26 Doland 39 
Frederick 61 Eureka 34 
Frederick 38 Roscoe 46 
District V 
Frederick 27 Ipswich 60 
Frederick 48 Eureka 34 

The member of the girls' "A" basketball team are: KNEELING: 
statisticians and scorekeepers-Carol Cantwell and Renee Kolb. 

TA 01 G: onya Mikkonen, DeeAnn Hinz, Melissa Bain, 

light this year came when the girls brought home a 
third place trophy from the District V tourney. 

Karen Maunu and Stacey Wilson were chosen as 
the team captains and received honorable mention 
to the Lake Region All-Conference team. Also Ka­
ren Maunu led the team points with 165 and Stacey 
Wilson followed having 162 total points. 

Stacey Wilson is being fouled as she goe up for a shot during the 
district V tournament in Ipswich. 

Jennifer Wells, Anita Livermont, Tina McCulloch, Coach Leigh­
ton Getty, Karen Maunu, tacey Wilson, Ann Marske, Lynn 

elzle, Tina Mikkonen, Janeen VanDover, and Jeanie Ronning. 

This page sponsored by: BAI LIMOU I RA CH, Frederick, South Dakota 57441 



The "B" team girls' basketball members are: Kneeling: Sonya 
Mikkonen, Susan Louma, Judy Schultz, Jodi Lahr, Janeen Van­
Dover, Jeanie Ronning, Wendy mith, Lori Pence. tanding: 

Girl's "B" Basketball 
1981 Scoreboard 

Frederick 28 Hosmer 14 
Frederick 26 Hecla 17 
Frederick 41 Rosyln 35 
Frederick 12 Conde 14 
Frederick 20 Bristol 22 
Frederick 20 Langford 12 
Frederick 25 Doland 14 
Frederick 20 Hecla 10 
Frederick 14 Rosyln 30 
Frederick 12 Conde 14 
Frederick 30 Bristol 17 
Frederick 26 Warner 24 OT 
Frederick 25 Langford 23 
Frederick 8 Warner 20 
Frederick 27 Leola 32 
Frederick 24 Doland 20 OT 
Frederick 36 Eureka 17 
Frederick 19 Roscoe 12 

Right: Melissa Bain dribbles the ball back to DeeAnn Hinz to 
reset the offensive play. 

This page sponsored by: HARVIN CHLO SER & ONS­
Back Hoe Work, Barn Cleaning and VERN' CARPET ER­
VICE, Westport, S.D. 

Jodi Walworth, Dana Cutler, Tracy Rohwedder, Jill Gunther, 
Anita Livermont, DeeAnn Hinz, Melissa Bain, Leta Ulmer, and 
Coach Tim Beck. 

J.V.'s capture a 
• • winning season 

The Frederick Girls' Junior Varsity played a suc­
cessful season capturing a 12-20 record. With their 
new coach, Mr. Beck, the girls worked hard and 
gained useful experience for the coming years of 
F.H.S. basketball. 

The high-scorer for the young team was DeeAnn 
Hinz, having 101 total points. Melissa Bain was 
next in line, gaining 69 points for the Vikings. 

51 



52 

The 1981 jr. high girls' basketball members are as follows: 
FRO TROW: Ann Luoma, Kim mith, Bernice Hoerner, Julie 
Walworth, JoAnn Hoerner, Carol Jung, and heila Curtis. ROW 

Performers exercise 
extra talents 

Students who plan to participate in high school 
basketball have the chance to gain added knowl­
edge and ability through junior high ba ketball. 
The seventh and eighth grade girls experienced an 
unsuccessful season, but showed up-n-coming po­
tential with spirited teamwork and drive. 

This year, at the hands of Coach Kelly Hinds, the 
talents of the Barnard Tumbling Team members 
expanded with their enthu iastic efforts. The team 
performed at a high school basketball game and a 
PTO meeting. The older girls' performances were 
gymnastic floor routines to musical selections. 

2: Coach-Mrs. Hinds, Pam Ellwein, Angela Crawford, Ronda 
Ham, Colleen Ylitalo, helly Gage, Staci Quimby, Melony 
Cruse, and student manager-Cindy Breitag. 

Mrs. Hinds and Thersia Cox spot a a team member does a hand­
spring off the vault box. RIGHT: The tumbling team members 
are: FRO T ROW: icky Quimby, Rebecca Sumption, Rhonda 
01 on, Rachel Grabatin, Ann Rohwedder, Kiersten ewhardt, 

• andy Huettl, Darcy 
Maunu, Amy ixon, 
and Michelle Rydberg. 
ROW 2: C'oach-Mrs. 
Hind., • andy ,Jung, 
Missy Paul, Geraldine 
Klipfel, Sheila Olson, 
Michelle Mardian, 
Tammie Mullner, Lou­
ise Hoerner, Robin 
Smith, C'atrina Craw­
ford, and Stacey Bend­
er. ROW :l: Staci 
Quimby, Pam Ellwein, 
Bernice Hoerner, ,Julie 
Walworth, Ann 
L u o m a , ,J o A n n 
Hoerner, Shelly Gage, 
Kim Smtth, Thersia 
C'ox, and C'arol ,Jung. 



ABOVE: 'A' cheerleaders are: Captain- tacey Wilson, Lona Ger­
anen, atalie Bunke, Denise Ellwein, and Tina Mikkonen. 

ABOVE: 'B' squad team members are: Leta !mer, Jodi Lahr, 
Captain-Karen Maunu, ,Jeanie Ronning, and Anita Livermont. 
BELOW: ,Jr. high cheerleaders are: Carol ,Jung, Bernice Hoerner, 
.Joanne Hoerner, Pam Ellwein, and Shelly Gage. 

Cheerleaders show 
great enthusiasm 

School spirit and support was shown by the 'A' 
and 'B' cheerleading squads. They displayed en­
couragement and enthusiasm with their cheers and 
chants throughout the year. Mascot-Janna Selchert 
assisted the 'A' cheering squad 

The 'A' squad started the year by receiving a 
superior rating at N C's Cheerleading Clinic. Their 
high spirited cheers helped the Vikings to a victori­
ous football season with a 10-1 record. 

The 'B' squad enjoyed an active year of cheer­
leading in their new uniforms. They also participat­
ed in pep fe t skits. 

Junior high cheerleaders added their support by 
cheering for the high school home girls basketball 
game as well as their own junior high games. 

Cheerleaders form a unique pyramid at the District V 
Boys Basketball Tournament held in Aberdeen. 

This page sponsored by: GLE BAI CO TR CTIO , Frederick, , outh Dakota 57441. 

53 



54 

RIGHT: Members of the 
19 1- 2 Viking var~ity team 
are FRO T: Lee Mar ke, 
Randy Metzinger, Kevin 
Quimby, Troy VanDover, 
and Pat Ellwein. Row 2: 
As. t. Coach Darryl Walz, 
Wade VanDover, Eugene 
Emery, cott Me ullough, 

hannon Ylitalo, Kevin 
Richter, Lance Podoll , Joey 
Livermont, and Head 
Coach teven elchert. BE­
LOW: The five senior mem­
ber of the Viking team are: 
Eugene Emery, colt 
McCullough, hannon Yli­
talo, Wade VanDover, and 
Randy Metzinger. LOWER 
RIGHT: Wade VanDover 
and Eugene Emery hared 
the responsibility of being 
co-captains for the team. 

Slow but steady 
wins for Vikings 

The 19 1-82 ba ketball ea on was one that tart­
ed out slow but teadily progre ed until they won 
six of their last seven games. They finished the year 
with an 11-9 record overall and an 8-8 conference 
record. The Vikings placed third in the Di trict V 
Tournament in Aberdeen held February 23, 24, & 
26. 

The Vikings were led in scoring with Wade Van­
Dover and Shannon Ylitalo having 266 and 263 
points, respectively. The leaders for rebounding 
were hannon Ylitalo and Eugene Emery with 256 
and 170 rebound . re pectively. hannon Ylitalo 
was named to the LRC All-Conference team while 
Wade VanDover was also named K DN Player of 
the Week for his performances in the Warner, Eure­
ka, and Bristol games. 

This page sponsored by: FRI<~DERICK AREA TEE CE TER, 
Frederick, :outh Dakota !>7441 and T HE RANCH RES 
TRA lJ T & LOU G E, Ellendale, orth Dakota !> 1:l6 

Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 

Frederick 
Frederick 

Boys' "A" Basketball 
1981-82 core board 

51 Homer 54 
57 Doland 62 
74 Ro lyn 64 
52 Langford 51 
76 Roscoe 67 
71 Conde 73 
60 Hecla 65 
55 Bristol 71 
60 Doland 61 
50 Roslyn 44 
55 Hecla 52 
52 Warner 62 
74 Conde OT 78 
7 Warner 61 
62 Bristol 44 
72 Eureka OT 70 
64 Leola 57 
55 Langford 49 

District V Tournament 
32 Ip wich 33 
59 Roscoe 58 



1981-82 "B" Team core board 

Frederick 39 Northwestern 42 
Frederick 44 Tulare 38 
Frederick 30 Hosmer 23 
Frederick 43 Doland 12 
Frederick 36 Ro lyn 23 
Frederick 41 Langford 29 
Frederick 44 Ro coe 38 
Frederick 56 Conde 35 
Frederick 47 Hecla 35 
Frederick 52 Bristol 51 
Frederick 41 Doland 36 
Frederick 42 Roslyn 33 
Frederick 40 Leola 26 
Frederick 49 Ipswich 31 
Frederick 50 Warner 32 
Frederick 58 Conde 27 
Frederick 51 Hecla 31 
Frederick 45 Warner 33 
Frederick 34 Eureka 36 
Frederick 52 Bristol 28 
Frederick 29 Leola 37 
Frederick 35 Langford 40 
Frederick 42 Faulkton 20T 41 
Frederick 46 Web ter 20T 42 
Frederick 35 Britton 33 

LEFT: Members of 
the 1981-82 "8" 
squad are FRO T: 

teven Dinger, Jim 
elchert, Todd 

Larson, Mark 
Hoerner, Richard 

chlos er, and Ricky 
Clifford. ROW 2: 
Kenneth Dinger, Troy 
VanDover, Lee 
Marske, Lance Podoll, 
Kevin Richter, Pat 
Ellwein, and Welton 
Maunu. The "8" 
team was coached by 
Mr. Darryl Walz. 

PPER LEFT: The starting players for the "8" squad are: 
Kenneth Dinger, Lance Podoll, Kevin Richter, Lee 1arske, and 
,Jim • elchert. ABOVE: The student managers for the basketball 
season are: Ann Marske, Tracy Rohwedder, and Lynette 
McDowell. 

"B" team has 
successful year 

The 1981-82 "B" squad had an extremely ucce -
ful ea on, with 21 win and only four lo e . 

The high scorer of the season was Lee Mar ke 
with 185 points. He wa followed very clo ely by 
Kenneth Dinger and Jim elchert with 154 and 151 
points, re pectively. The team' high rebounder wa 
Lee Mar ke with 189 rebounds. He wa followed by 
Kevin Richter with 118 rebound . 

The freshmen won fir t place for ninth graders at 
the March YM A tournament held in Aberdeen. 

55 



56 

ABOVE: Members of the .Jr. High Boys Basketball team are 
ROW 1: Grant Ellsworth, Rheiff Mikkonen, Troy Podoll, Grant 
Kendall, and Rodney Grabatin. ROW 2: Patrick Mikkonen, Jer-

Junior High has 
• • w1nn1ng season 

The 12 member of the Junior High boys basket­
ball team not only had a winning season, but also 
gained valuable experience for their future years of 
playing basketball for Frederick High chool. The 
members of the team were offered the skills of 
working with others and self-discipline. The team 
ended their sea on with a record of 7-4. The coach 
for the team was Mr. Tim Beck who replaced Mr. 
Steve Rabine last pring. 

The Junior High team attended the YMCA Tour­
nament held in Aberdeen on March 26 and 27, but 
did not place. 

PPER RIGHT: These two statisticians for the .Jr. High boys 
basketball team were kept busy throughout the busy season. 
They were in charge of keeping statistics for both the seventh 
and eighth grade teams, and also kept the water jugs full and 
towels ready for the boys. They are: Ann Luoma and Julie 
Walworth. RIGHT: Mr. Steve elchert takes time out from his 
schedule of running the Frederick High School and coaching the 
varsity boys basketball team to help out the .Jr. High teams. He 
is shown here refereeing one of the many .Jr. High games. 

ry elchert, Clayton Larson, Jeff Selchert, Jason Ryberg, Larry 
Huettl , Alvin Gerlach, and coach-Tim Beck. 



UPPER: The senior track and field members of 1982 are: ROW 
1: Denise Ellwein, Kurt Selzle, and tacey Wilson. ROW II: 
Jerry Forsting, Wade VanDover, cott McCullough, and Kraig 

mith. MIDDLE: The coaches for the 1982 track teams are: 
Steven elchert-head coach for girls var ity, Tim Beck-head 
coach for junior high and assi tant for varsity, and Darryl Walz­
head coach for varsity boys. ABOVE: The members of boys cross 
country included Jim elchert, cott McCullough, and Jerry 
Forsting. 

Thinclads enjoy 
successful season 

The 1982 running teams of FHS were capable of 
winning and dedicated to the sport. The most valu­
able runner in girls cross country and track was 
Denise Ellwein, while Scott McCullough and Shan­
non Ylitalo were named most valuable runners in 
cross country and track, respectively. 

This year fifteen students participated in cross 
country, which lasted from September to the end of 
October. The girls cross country team took the first 
place trophy at the conference meet, 2nd in the 
region, and 5th at the state meet. Since the boys 
didn't have enough members to make a team, Scott 
McCullough competed individually in state compe­
tition. 

The junior high girls won the conference meet 
and the Rosholt Inv., while the boys junior high 
team placed 2nd at the conference and 1st at Ro­
sholt. The two teams also competed at the Roncalli 
Inv. and Britton Inv., but no team totals were tal­
lied. 

Both varsity squads had winning seasons. The 
boys and girls teams won six out of nine meets; thus 
becoming conference and regional champs. 

Eight girls and seven boys qualified for the state 
track meet, held in Brandon Valley the first day 
and Sioux Falls the second day. The events and 
runners who qualified for state competition are: 
lOOm dash-Ann M. and Kevin Q.; 200m dash-Ann 
M. and Shannon Y.; 400m relay-Jodi L., Lynn S., 
Karen M., and Ann M.; BOOm relay-Jodi L., Denise 
E., Karen M., and Ann M., and Kevin Q., Tony K., 
Pat E., and Shannon Y.; shot put and discus-Kraig 
S.; long and triple jump-Kevin Q.; 3200m relay­
Stacey W., Jennifer W., Sonya M., and Denise E. 
and Wade V., Scott M., Troy V., and Pat E.; 1600m 
relay-Stacey W., Denise E., Lynn S., and Karen M. 
and Wade V., Pat E., Troy V., and Shannon Y.; 100 
and 300m hurdles-Lynn S. 

Rain and cold weather hampered the partici­
pants, although four FHS member did place at the 
state meet. Kraig Smith took second in the shot put, 
Kevin Quimby captured fifth in the long jump, 
Lynn Selzle placed fourth in the lOOm hurdles, and 
Ann Marske took second in the lOOm dash. 

57 



58 

PPER RIGHT: ROW 1: DeeAnn 
Hinz, ,JoAnn Hoerner, helly Gage, 
Ronda Ham, Clayton Larson, Rheiff 
Mikkonen, Patrick Mikkonen, and ,Jeff 
Selchert. ROW II: Grant Kendall, 
.Jason Ryberg Dennis Hinz, ,Joey Liver­
mont, ,Jim elchert, and Troy Van­
Dover. ROW III: Kraig . mith, ,Jason 
Heis, Stan Pence, Kevin Quimby, Lee 
Marske, Kevin Richter, and Kenneth 
Dinger. MIDDLE RIGHT: The mem­
bers of the 1982 girls cross countr team 
are: ROW 1: Staci Quimby,. onya Mik­
konen, Pam Ellwein, Shelly Gage, ,Jan­
een VanDover, and ,Jeannie Ronning. 
ROW II: Lynn Selzle, ,Jennifer Wells, 
Karen Maunu, Deni e Ellwein, Stacey 
Wilson, and ,Jodi Lahr. 

ABOVE: Track athletes that competed in running events for 
FHS are: ROW 1: Sonya Mikkonen, Rochelle Grabatin, Bernice 
Hoerner, Pam fo~llwein, .Julie Walworth, Rheiff Mikkonen, Clay­
ton Larson, Patrick Mikkonen, .Jeff Selchert, and Troy Met­
zinger. ROW II: .Janeen VanDover, DeeAnn Hinz, ,JoAnn 
Hoerner, Shelly Gage, .Jodi Walworth, Dana Cutler, Denise Ell ­
wein, Lynn Selzle, ,Jodi Lahr, Karen Maunu, and Stacey Wilson. 

ROW III: .Jason Heis, Troy Podoll, Grant Kendall, ,Jason Ry­
berg, Kevin Quimby, Tony Knox, .Joey Livermont, ,Jim Selchert, 
Troy VanDover, Ann Marske, and Tracy Rohweddpr ROW IV: 
.Jerry Forsting, Kurt Selzle, Wade Van Dover, Scott McCullough, 
Stan Pence, Lee Marske, Kevin Richter, Kenneth Dinger, and 
Pat Ellwein. 





60 

Special programs 
and activities 

stimulate learning 
The Title I program in Barnard, under the direc­

tion of Mrs. Linda Waldstein, provides supplemen­
tary reading ervices to the students in grades one 
through seven. In the pecial education classes, 
taught by Mrs. Portia Johnson, the students receive 
individual and small group instruction 

Meeting new friends, riding the bright yellow 
school bus, and learning the routine for school were 
all new and exciting experiences for the beginning 
kindergartners. The children took part in the 
school Christmas program and entertained their 
parent again in the pring with a special program. 

pecial activitie for the year included making 
Christmas cookies, bread, butter, and ice cream. 

In addition to these activities, the students spent 
many hours practicing the alphabet, numbers, and 
also completing exercises to help them develop the 
left-to-right method of reading and writing. A great 
accomplishment for many was the result of learning 
how to print their own name. 

FRO T ROW: .Jason Cox, T anya Bender, .Johnny Connley, 
Glenn Gunther, Corey Maunu, Michael McKay, a nd Beth Tor 
renee. ROW 2: Amanda Heldenbrand, .Jason Stra nd, .Jessica 

ABOVE: Teachers for the special education classes and Title I 
program at Barnard a re Mrs. Portia J ohnson and Mrs. Linda 
Waldstein. 

Rohwedder, T aylor Sumption, Cathy Olson, Doug Klipfel, .Jana 
Selchert, and Mrs. Shirley Heis teacher NOT PICT URED: 
Sarah Sheldon and Katie Schleder. 

Th1s page sponsored by: BROW CO T Y EWS, Frederick, South Dakota 5744 1 and QUA LITY QUICK PHI T, Aberdeen, 
South Dakota 57401. 



ABOVE: Members of the first grade are Front: Janel McLaugh­
lin, Chad hape, Lynnette Huettl, LeAnne Maunu, tephanie 
Paul, and Carla umption. Row 2: Jeffrey Cox, Tara Bunke, Tom 

Students explore 
new horizons 

Exploring the fundamentals of reading, math, 
and writing was the basis for the first grade itiner­
ary. ocial adjustment through group participation 
was a large part of their education. 

ABOVE: Members of the second grade are Front: Chandra Ger­
anen, Vince Olson, Tammy Huettl, .Joel Sumption, Scott Plum­
mer, Shane Storm, Mark Sumption, and Darnell Retzlaff. Row 2: 

Rexinger, Reed Mahlke, Ryan Bakeberg, and Cher:>-1 Gage. Row 
3: Teacher-Mrs. Renee Fonder. 

The second grade had a very busy year. Along 
with their regular studies in math, reading, and 
spelling, they had special fun with spelling bee , 
math relays, timed math tests, and making their 
own dictionaries. In social studies new units were 
added about the calendar and heroes and heroines. 
The year brought a new language book with added 
challenge and fun. 

Dawn Pehl, Mallisa McKay, Tonia Martin, Eric Kinslow, Chris 
Luoma, John Maunu, Tina Olson, and Teacher-Mrs. andra 

lrich. OT PICTURED: Tammy Clifford 

This page . pon ored by: THE HED and MAR KE TRUCK! G, Westport, outh Dakota 574 1. 

61 



62 

Third Grade: FRONT ROW: Kiersten Newhardt, Rhonda 01 on, 
Paul Maunu, Michele Rydberg, Randy Huettl, and Bert Klipfel. 
ROW 2: Darcy Maunu, Pat Tobey, Jason elchert, Cory Dinger, 

Multiplication 
expands memories 

The third grade class learned many new things 
throughout the year. They switched from manu­
script to cursive writing, mastered their multiplica­
tion tables, the use of resource material, and how to 
locate it was studied thoroughly by the students. 
Included in their goals for the school year was the 

Fourth Grade: FRONT ROW: Justin Torrence. Gery Ellsworth, 
David Gunther, Georgieann Hoerner, Mike Wilson, Jamie 
Voeller, andy Huettl. ROW 2: Rockell Ham, Nicole Quimby, 

Kirsten Barton, Erik Sumption, Dillon Cutler, Amy Nixon. 
ROW 3: Teacher-Mrs. Kathy Podoll. 

study of the solar system, animals, and health in 
science class. 

Highlights for the fourth grade class were finger 
math, art projects, and their participation in the 
annual school Christmas program. Many math per­
iods were spent reviewing multiplication tables al­
ready learned and mastering new ones. New social 
studies books proved to be very motivating and 
helped the students to discover new areas of the 
world. 

Mark Scepaniak, Chris Sumption, Joel Campbell, Ann Rohwed­
der, Carrie Breitag, Tricia Maunu, hannon Retzlaff, ROW 3: 
Teacher-Mrs. LaVerne Guidice. 



ABOVE: Members of the fifth grade are: FRONT ROW: Justin 
cepaniak, Darin Podoll, Wesley McCullough, Tom Gunther, 

Brett Gernanen, Milissa Paul, and Michelle Mardian. ROW 2: 
Brad Ronning, Mike Bender, Heather Mikkonen, tacey Bend­
er, Robin mith, Lisa Martin, and Sandra Jung. ROW 3: Mike 

Various studies 
advance students 

Besides enjoying the basic academic subjects, the 
fifth grade participated in several mini courses on 
listening, following directions, reading comprehen­
sion, and context skills. Various learning centers 

ABOVE: The sixth grade students are FRONT: Ja on Maunu, 
Andy Olson, Michael Metzinger, Roger Jung, Louise Hoerner, 
and Sheila Olson. BACK: Teacher - Carmen Johnson, Tammie 

Strand, De tri Neuhardt, Kevin Barton, Patrick Kinslow, Travis 
Cruse, Jo Lynn Rohwedder, Geraldine Klipfel , Bonita Maunu, 
and Teacher - Miss Ann Lanham. OT PICTURED: Peter 
Lahr. 

were also completed by class members on puzzles, 
holidays, research, and thinking skills. 

This year sixth graders were involved in a wide 
variety of activities and s~~..::es. A thorough study 
of careers was especially interesting and gave stu­
dents a look into the various career opportunities. 
Students made booklets describing various careers, 
and several guest speakers came and explained 
their occupations. 

Mullner, Catrina Crawford, Crystal Cox, Kevin Ham, Amy Ger­
lach, Leslie Huettl, and Jason elchert. NOT PICTURED: 
James Huettl. 

This page sponsored by: MAPLE VALLEY FARMER' COOPERATIVE, Frederick, outh Dakota 57441. 

63 



64 

Angela Crawford 
Melony Cru e 

heila Curtis 
Grant Ellsworth 
Pam Ellwein 
Alvin Gerlach 

Bernice Hoerner 
Tracy Irion 
Grant Kendall 
Ann Luoma 
Rheiff Mikkonen 
Lee 01 en 

Troy Podoll 
Staci Quimby 
Jason Ryberg 
Jeff elchert 
Julie Walworth 

Students study 
old and new 

Social studies, taught by Mr. Tim Beck., 0ffered 
the seventh grade class an opportunity to learn 
more about the different states and varying coun­
tries. The students were required to prepare book­
lets on a chosen state or country and give an oral 
report to the class. 

Decimals and fractions were the subject of many 
math periods taught by Mrs. Kelly Hinds. Square 
roots and angles presented additional mathematic 
problems for intense study. 

English, also taught by Mrs. Kelly Hinds, intro­
duced new grammar skills as well as study of var­
ious types of literature. 

Science, with Mr. Leighton Getty as instructor, 
introduced the students to life science. Cells, bones, 
muscles, plus other dimensions of life science were 
studied and discussed in class. 

Physical education class, under the direction of 
Mr. Tim Beck, gave the students an opportunity to 
learn the rules and skills necessary to play such 
games as volleyball and hockey. 

With the regular classes offered, the students 
were given the opportunity to partie ;>ate in active 
sports and high school band. 

This page sponsored by: SANDERSON'S S'l'ORE, Frederick, 
South Dakota 57441 

ABOVE: Leading the seventh grade class through the year are: 
Bernice Hoerner - ecretary, Jason Ryberg - Treasurer, Jeff 
Selchert - Vice President, Pam Ellwein - President. BELOW: 
Students give their attention to assigned lessons during a social 
studies period. 



PPER LEFT: Leading the class out of Barnard are: Clayton 
Larson - Vice President, Kim Smith - , ecretary, helly Gage -
Treasurer, and Patrick Mikkonen - President. LOWER LEFT: 
During a class discussion a few students pause to pose for a 
picture. 

Jerry elchert 
Kimberly mith 
Peggy Wells 
Colleen Ylitalo 

Cindy Breitag 
Thers1a Cox 
Shelly Gage 
Ronda Ham 
JoAnn Hoerner 
Larry Huettl 

Wylie .Johnson 
Carol ,Jung 
Clayton Larson 

erina Maunu 
Tammy Maunu 
Patrick Mikkonen 

Students prepare 
for future 

high school 

With the help of new hi tory books, Mr. Tim 
Beck taught the eighth grade students detailed in­
formation about the growth of our country as well 
as our national government. 

Mrs. Kelly Hinds, the English teacher, taught the 
tudents the principles of correct English along 

with sentence punctuation. 
Math, also taught by Mrs. Kelly Hinds, instruct­

ed the students on how to work with fractions and 
percents. The formula for figuring interest rates 
wa also a ubject for classroom study. 

How to watch the weather and how to find the 
relative humidity were taught in science class by 
Mr. Leighton Getty. Minerals and rock formations 
were also studied during several earth cience per­
iods. 

New techniques and skills were learned and de­
veloped by the students during many hours of 
physical education cla s taught by Mr. Tim Beck. 

In addition to the regular cla es the eighth grade 
students enjoyed participating in the extra-curricu­
lar activitie of band and choru a well a variou 
sports. 

This page sponsored by: G. P LUMBER COMPA Y, Frederick, outh Dakota 57441. 

65 



66 

Music and 
dance are 
added to 

student's lives 
The above tudents have been receiving 

le ons from Mr. Roger Kendall from the 
grade fifth through seventh. Mr. Kendall 
helped them to choose an instrument best 
suitable for them. The fifth grade band mem­
ber are: Geraldaldine Klipfel, Michelle 
Mardian, Lisa Martin, We ley McCullough, 
Heather Mikkonen, Destri Newhardt, Mi­
li sa Paul, JoLynn Rohwedder, Brad Ron­
ning, and Robin mith. The sixth grade band 
members are: Tammie Mullner and heila 
01 on. 

The seventh and eighth grades practiced 
long, hard hours in Barnard and with the 
Frederick High chool Band. Upon reaching 
the eighth grade, they participated in pep 
band for athletic event and other activitie , 
concerts, and contests. The students learned 
much from participation in conte ts. 

The 1981-1982 sweetheart royalty was 
King Clayton Larson and Queen helly 
Gage. The kids were cho en by their eighth 
grade classmates. Both the seventh and 
eighth grade student chose Rheiff Mik­
konen and Pam Ellwein a p yche and cupid. 

ABOVE: Members of the Barnard band are: Pam Ellwein Pat­
rick Mikkonen, .Jeff elchert, Jason Rydberg, Grant Ke~dall 

helly Gag~. Kimberly mith. ROW 2: Colleen Ylitalo, An~ 
Luoma, .Julie Walworth , Troy Podoll, Lee Olson, Sheila Curtis, 
and Angela rawford. ROW ~: Director-Mr. Roger Kendall. 

A dance for them was held on February 12 
from 7:30 to 9:30 p.m. It wa chaperoned by 
teachers and students' mother . A variety of 
snacks was served during the dance also. 

ABOVE: The reigning 1981 -19 2 sweetheart royalty and psyche 
and cu~id are: cupid-Rheiff Mikkonen, psyche-Pam Ellwein, 
Queen-Shelly Gage, and King-Clayton Larson. 

This page sponsored by: FIR T ATJO AL BA K & TR T, Ellendale. orth Dakota, ri84~6 



ABOVE: Clayton Lar on and Patrick Mikkonen enjoy watching 
their tearhl"f, Mr. Tim Beck, take time off from studies. 

ABOVE: A few of the kids in the fifth grade class take time out 
from the books to pose for the camera. 

ABOVE: The students from Barnard came up to Frederick to 
participate in the pep fe t for the Frederick vs Eureka playoff 
football game. 

Students enjoy 
experimenting on 
computers during 

leisure time 
The Barnard tudents had many new opportuni­

ties to experiment with during their time off from 
studies in school. The new Pet Computers were fun 
to play with and also a good way of getting their 
math assignments done. Everyone enjoyed using 
the computers in their free time. 

New Speak and Spell, Speak and Math, and 
Speak and Read Computers were purchased by the 
school to help improve their skills. These were all 
located in the Barnard Resource Center. 

Students listened to records and tapes while wait­
ing for their turn on the computers. Magazine were 
read for better understanding of world problems 
and simply for enjoyment. 

The twirling of batons was a common sight to see 
from grades first through eighth in the school, 
while the younger kids were learning how to twirl a 
baton and the older kids were developing their 
skills in twirling under the direction of Mrs. Kelly 
Hinds. 

Students were kept busy and active during their 
recess on the playground. A wide variety of play­
ground equipment was available for all ages of stu­
dents. 

ABOVE: haron Bain i hown testing a new program for the 
students to practice with and learn new information, while Troy 
Podoll concentrates on doing his math assignment. 

This page sponsored by: THE DICKEY COUNTY LEADER and FRY LIE' VILLAGE VARIETY, Ellendale, orth Dakota 
58436. 

67 



68 

Barnard staff 
keeps busy 

Mr. Leighton Getty headed the faculty at the 
Barnard Elementary chool for hi eventh year. 
He took time out from his busy schedule of running 
the school to teach science to the Jr. High students 
at Barnard. He spent his spare time coaching the 
Frederick High chool girls ba ketball team. 

Mrs. haron Bain erved as secretary for the Bar­
nard school. Along with her many important duties 
as secretary, she ran the resource center at Barnard. 
While running the center, she helped the students 
find information for reports and books for their 
own reading enjoyment. 

A new addition to the Barnard Elementary 
chool staff was Kelly Hinds. She took over the role 

of teaching English and math to the seventh and 
eighth grade students. Mrs. Hinds received a B .. 
degree in education from NSC where he majored in 
elementary education and recreation and minored 
in physical education. he also started a baton 

ABOVE: Mrs. Kelly Hinds and Mr. Tim Beck completed their 
first full year of teaching at Barnard. 

This page sponsored by: MO TA A· DAKOTA UTILJTIE, , 
CO., Ellendale, orth Dakota 5 436. 

twirling class for the girls in Barnard. In her extra 
time he coached the Jr. High girl basketball team 
and tumbling team. 

After joining the staff for the last quarter of the 
1980-1981 school year, Mr. Tim Beck returned to 
teach at Barnard. Mr. Beck received his B .. degree 
from N C. He taught social tudies and physical 
education to the Jr. High at Barnard. He also 
taught the Jr. High boys basketball team and the 
Jr. High track team. 

ABOVE: Mrs. Sharon Bain is returning books to the shelf after 
they were returned by the students. BELOW: Mr. Leighton 
Getty i the head of the Barnard faculty for his eventh year. 



ABOVE: Bus drivers for the school district are: Earl Me ulloch, 
Brenda Emery, Carol Me ulloch, and Gloria Mullner. OT 
PICT RI<:D: Clem Braa, Mervin Mullner, ,Joyce Emery and 
Mechanic-Ted Derry. 

ABOVE: Marlyne Metzinger and Loraine Krogman serve the 
students nutritious meals. RIGHT: Marv Luoma and Ruth Fi­
cher take time out from preparing meals to pose for the camera. 

ABOVE: Crystal and Everett Surmeyer are the janitors for tht 
Frederick High, chool. RIGHT: Ed Fiekens poses for the camera 
during a break while caring for the Barnard School. 

Workers do their 
jobs well 

The job of keeping the high school and gymna i­
um clean wa carried out by Everett and Crystal 

urmeyer. Everett al o had the re ponsibility of 
doing miscellaneous repair jobs. Ed Fiekens, with 
the help of his wife Maxine, kept the elementary 
school and lunchroom clean and made sure the 
buildings were in good working condition. 

The meals at the high chool were prepared and 
served by Marv Luoma and Ruth Fischer. Marlyne 
Metzinger and Loraine Krogman were in charge of 
lunche at Barnard. 

The role of the bus driver was an important one. 
They were required to get the students to chool 
throughout the year regardless of the weather. 
They were also respon ible for the safety of the 
students. 

69 



Index 
Administration 26 Emery, Brenda 69 Hixon, Robert 25 
Anderson, Rajean 12, 28, 30, Emery, Darrel 18, 25 Hoerner, Mark 9, 48, 55 

31, 32, 34, 38, 39, 40, 44, 46 EMERY, EUGENE 14, 16, Homecoming 28 
Annual Staff 30 28, 36, 42, 48, 49, 54 HUETTL, CARLA 15, 20, 21 

Huettl, Scott 12, 21, 48 
Bain, Melissa 8, 32, 44, 46, 50, Faculty-Barnard 68 Huettl, Steven 10 

51 Faculty-Frederick 22, 23, 24, 
Bain, Sharon 67, 68 25 Irion, Tim 13, 28, 30, 34, 35, 
Basketball 50, 51, 52, 54, 55 Fiekens, Ed 69 38, 39 
Beck, Tim 51, 56, 57, 67, 68 Fifth Grade 63 
Bender, Joel 12 First Grade 61 JENSEN, RANDY 15, 18, 21, 
Braa, Clem 21 Fischer, Ruth 69 35, 44, 45, 46 
Bretsch, Judy 22 Fonder, Renee 61 Johnson, Carmen 63 
Bretsch, Randall 13, 21, 34, Football 48, 49 Johnson, Dwight 10, 48 

35, 44, 48 Forsting, Jeffery 12, 21, 35, 48 Johnson, Portia 60 
BUNKE, NATALIE 14, 18, FORSTING, JERRY 14, 20, JUNG, MARIE 15, 20, 21, 37, 

20, 21, 28, 37, 44, 45, 53 21, 28, 31, 34, 36, 43, 44, 45, 44, 45 
Bus Drivers 69 57, 58 Jung, Mark 10 

FORSTING, MARIA 14, 19, Juniors 12, 13 
Campbell, David 8, 43, 46, 48 20, 33, 35 Junior High Basketball 56 
Campbell, Scott 12, 43, 44, 46, Fourth Grade 62 Junior High Football 49 

48 Freshmen 8, 9 Junior High Track 58 
Cantwell, Carol 8, 39, 44, 50 
CANTWELL, DANIEL 14, Geranen, Barbara 12, 21, 36 

KARJALAINEN, RICHARD 15, 19, 28, 37, 39, 48, 49 Geranen, Doug 8, 37 
15, 16, 19, 21, 35, 48, 49 Chapin, Becky 12, 21, 34 Geranen, James 25 

Kendall, Paul 10, 39, 43, 44, Cheerleaders 5 GERANEN, LONA 14, 15, 
46 Chorus 46 19, 21, 28, 31, 33, 34, 38, 40, 

Kendall, Roger 23, 37, 44, 46, Clifford, Ricky 8, 9, 48, 55 44, 45, 53 
66 Cormier, Terry 25 Getty, Leighton 68 

Kindergarten 60 Cross Country 57, 58 GRABATIN, RHONDA 15, 
Knox, Tony 13, 21, 48, 58 Cruse, Sheldon 10, 44 20, 34 
Kolb, Renee 9, 50 Curtis, Roxanne 8, 46 Grabatin, Rochelle 10, 41, 58 
Krogman, Loraine 69 Cutler, Dana 8, 31, 32, 51, 58 Graduation 18, 19 

Guidice, La Verne 62 
Dedication 6 GUNTHER, JAY 15, 16, 21, Lahr, Jodi 10, 43, 44, 51, 53, 
Dennert, Pat 26 42, 48, 49 58 
Dinger, Kenneth 8, 10, 48, 55, Gunther, Jill 10, 43, 51 Lahr, Joseph 10, 41 

58 Lanham, Ann 63 
Dinger, Steven 48, 55 Ham, RoLinda 10, 32, 39, 42 Larson, Todd 10, 55 
Drill Team 32 HART, BRADLEY 15, 21, 48, Lashly, Carrie 19, 23, 34 
Durheim, Brent 10, 41, 44 49 Livermont, Anita 10, 28, 29, 

Heis, Jason 8, 58 31, 32, 43, 44, 46, 50, 51, 53 
Eighth Grade 65 Heis, Shirley 60 Livermont, Joseph 13, 21, 34, 
ELLWEIN, DENISE 14, 15, Hinds, Kelly 52, 68 39, 46, 48, 54, ~8 

18, 19, 28, 34, 43, 44, 45, 46, Hinz, DeeAnn 8, 29, 50, 51, Lugauer, AI 22 
53, 57, 58 58 Luoma, Marvelin 69 

Ellwein, Patrick 12, 21, 43, Hinz, Dennis 12, 21, 35, 48, Luoma, Susan 9, 39, 44, 46, 
44, 48, 54, 55, 58 58 51 

70 



Majorettes 29 
Marske, Ann 4, 10, 11, 32, 39, 

48, 50, 55, 58 
Marske, Lee 9, 39, 48, 54, 55, 

58 
Martin, Heath 9, 44, 46 
Maunu, Karen 12, 13, 21, 29, 

42, 50, 53, 58 
Maunu, Sonia 11, 31 
Maunu, usan 23, 30 
Maunu, Welton 13, 21, 37, 43, 

46, 55 
McCulloch, Carol-Earl 69 
McCulloch, Tina 12, 13, 30, 

31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 40, 43, 44, 
46, 50 

MCCULLOUGH, SCOTT 4, 
14, 16, 17, 28, 34, 38, 42, 48, 
49, 54, 57' 58 

McDowell, Lance 13, 21, 35, 
37, 44, 48 

McDowell, Lynette 11, 32, 42, 
44, 55 

Metzinger, Marlyne 69 
METZINGER, RANDY 16, 

21, 28, 48, 49, 54 
Metzinger, Troy 9, 58 
Mikkonen, Lonny 11, 43, 46 
Mikkonen, Sonya 8, 9, 33, 44, 

46, 50, 51, 58 
MIKKONEN, STACEY 15, 

19, 30, 32, 33, 34, 38, 43, 44, 
45, 46 

Mikkonen, Tina 12, 13, 34, 
44, 45, 46, 50, 51 

Mullner, Gloria 69 

Nixon, Sheryl 26 

O'Donnell, Sharon 22 
Oral Interpretation 31 

Pence, Lori 11, 51 
Pence, Stanford 9, 39, 44, 58 
PLUMMER, DEBBIE 16, 

20 
Podoll, Leroy 25 
Podoll, Kathleen 62 
Podoll, Lance 11, 48, 54, 55 

PODOLL, LESLIE 4, 16, 19, 
30, 31, 34, 38, 44, 45 

Prom 40, 41, 42 

Quimby, Don 19, 26, 40 
Quimby, Kevin 12, 13, 34, 41, 

44, 45, 48, 54, 58 

Richter, Kevin 5, 54, 55, 58 
Rohwedder, Tracy 10, 11, 32, 

39, 44, 51, 55, 58 
Rohwedder, Troy 9, 44, 48 
Rollo, Bernice 6, 24, 31 
Ronning, Jeanie 11, 42, 43, 

44, 46, 50, 51, 53, 58 
Ronning, Martin 25 
Rystrom, Holly 11 

Schlosser, Donna 13, 21, 34 
Schlosser, Richard 11, 39, 41, 

44, 55 
chool Board 25 

Schultz, Judy 11, 43, 44, 51 
econd Grade 61 
elchert, James 9, 39, 43, 44, 
48, 55, 57, 58 

Selchert, Jean 25 
Selchert, Steve 26, 37, 48, 54, 

56, 57 
SEZLE, KURT 16, 19, 31, 34, 

35, 37, 38, 39, 44, 45, 57, 58 
elzle, Lynn 4, 11, 31, 32, 41, 
43, 44, 46, 50, 58 

Seniors 14, 15, 16, 17, 20 
Seventh Grade 64 

ixth Grade 63 
MITH, KRAIG 15, 17, 19, 
34, 35, 38, 39, 43, 44, 45, 46, 
48, 49, 57' 58 

Smith, Wendy 11, 51 
Snow Queen 33 
Sophomores 10, 11 

trand, Jeffery 11 
tudent Council 37 
uurmeyer, Crystal 69 

Suurmeyer, Everett 69 
Sweetheart 36 

Third Grade 62 

Track 57, 58 
Tumbling 52 

Ullrich, Sandra 61 
Ulmer, Leta 8, 9, 29, 51, 53 
ULMER, RODNEY 17 
ULMER, ROSS 17 

VanDover, Janeen 11, 29, 32, 
41, 50, 51, 58 

VanDover, Troy 5, 12, 13, 21, 
28, 34, 48, 54, 55, 58 

VANDOVER, WADE 4, 17, 
19, 28, 31, 34, 38, 48, 49, 54, 
57, 58 

VOELLER, JENNY 17, 34, 
35, 36 

Walworth, Dennis 13, 21, 41, 
42, 48 

Walworth, Jodi 8, 9, 29, 32, 
46, 50, 58 

Walz, Darryl 24, 48, 54, 57 
W alz, Marla 24, 32 
Wells, Jennifer 13, 35, 39, 50, 

58 
WILSON, STACEY 17, 19, 

28, 29, 30, 34, 37, 38, 50, 53, 
57, 58 

YLITALO, SHANNON 17, 
21, 34, 48, 54 

71 












